A CODE LIST OF
COMMON MARINE
LIVING RESOURCES

OF THE INDIAN SEAS

NATIONAL MARINE LIVING RESOURCES
DATA CENTRE



https://core.ac.uk/display/33014231?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

188N 0972-2381

A CODE LIST OF
COMMON MARINE
LIVING RESOURCES
OF THE INDIAN SEAS

CMFRI SPECIAL PUBLICATION
No. 12 (Revised)

NATIONAL MARINE LIVING RESOURCES
DATA CENTRE

CENTRAL MARINE FISHERIES RESEARCH INSTITUTE
(Indian Council of Agricultural Research)
Cochin-14, India

December 2000



Published by

Compiled by

Edited by

DR. MOHAN JOSEPH MODAYIL
Director,

Central Marine Fisheries Research
Institute, Cochin-14.

Mr. P. K. MAHADEVAN PILLAI,
Ms. SINDHU K. AUGUSTINE
Central Marine Fisheries Research
Institute, Cochin-14.

DR. K. ]. MATHEW
Central Marine Fisheries Research
Institute, Cochin-14.

ii



Preface to First Edition

The Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute has
been estimating marine fish landings along the Indian coasts
for the past three decades and the data are being furnished to
Central and State Governments, industry and national and in-
ternational agencies. The Institute is also involved with the
assessment of our marine fishery resources and management
of multispecies harvested by diverse fishing gears. In the years
to come, our commercially utilised marine animal and plant
resources may cover not only conventional fin and shell fishes,
but also non-conventional groups, such as mesopelagics,
sponges, corals and sea weeds. There are endangered groups,
such as marine mammals and turtles, which are protected under
the Wiidlife Act. They occur as incidental catches or are “oc-
casionally stranded’ and these need monitoring,

The National Marine Living Resources Data Centre
(NMLRDC) at CMFRI was established with the object of fa-
cilitating the acquisition and handling of voluminous data, col-
lected by the Institute, other fishery agencies and the industry,
for rapid processing and dissemination to the end users. As
this involves furnishing of data relating to a large variety of
our fishery resources, it has become necessary to computerise
the processing of data.

The Planning Commission has suggested that compu-
terisation programme for acquisition and rapid dissemination
of data at CMFRI Data Centre should be expedited. The Na-
tional Workshop on “Acquisition and Dissemination of Data
on Marine Living Resources of Indian Seas”, held at Cochin
from 21* to 23" October 1982, recommended that CMFRI be
provided with an electronic computing system for the above
purpose. A prerequisite for this is codification and acquisition

it



of specieswise data for commercially important varieties pres-
ently being exploited, as well as some of the species poten-
tially important. In order to factlitate this, code numbers have
been given for genera and species with adequate provision for
future addition of potentially important species from the In-
dian seas. Common names are given agains{ species/genus.
As regards fish, the various genera and species have been listed
under different families as given by Berg (1940). The scien-
tific and common names of fishes have been mostly taken from
FAO Species Identification Sheets for the Eastern Indian Ocean
and Western Central Pacific (Fishing areas 57 & 71, 1974),
Munro (1955), Smith (1961) and Jones and Kumaran (1980}).
For other marine groups also latest nomenclature and com-
mon names, to the extent possible, have been given.

In Index I, the genera and species which have been
codified, are arranged in alphabetical order to enable the user
to locate easily the species and their code numbers. In Index 11,
the groups are given in alphabetical order.

This code book is hoped to be of help to our scientific
and technical staff as well as other agencies in the collection
of field data in a uniform pattern to feed the NMLRDC at
CMFRI and also to help the Centre in speedily disseminating
information.

I wish to express my sincere thanks to Shri. G.
Venkataraman, Shri P. K, Mahadevan Pillai and Shri Joseph
Andrews, and other scientific and technical staff belonging to
the various divisions of this Institute for the special efforts they
have taken to prepare and scrutinse the list of different groups.
I am thankful to Shri T. Jacob for his valuable suggestions
regarding the code format.

My special thanks are due to Shri M. Kumaran,

iv



Scientist of this Institute, who took pains to go through the list
of fishes critically with particular reference to species and com-
mon names. [ am grateful to Dr. Leonard J.V. Compagno,
Tiburon Centre for Environmental Studies, San Fransisco State
University for going through the list of sharks and giving valu-
able suggestions.

E.G. SILAS
Director



Preface to Revised Edition

The Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute,
Cochin is the pioneer national establishment primarily engaged
in marine fisheries research in the country. As a programme of
dissemination of information the Institute published a code list
of common marine living resources of the Indian seas in 1983.
However, considerable changes have since occurred in the
nomenclature of many of the genera, families and species of
fishes. Hence it is felt that there is an urgent need to revise the
code list incorporating these changes. The present publication
is a result of this exercise.

While listing the species, meticuious care has been taken
to follow international standards. Wherever necessary, syno-
nyms are provided in parentheses.

I wish to congratulate Mr P.K. Mahadevan Pillai and
Ms. Sindhu K. Augustine for venturing into this hard task and
accomplishing it in a short time. It is expected that this vol-
ume will be useful to the research workers and students as a
valuable reference.

Mohan Joseph Modayil
Director



CONTENTS

Preface to First Edition

Preface to Revised Edition

Fin fishes

Shell fishes
Crustaceans
Molluscs

Marine Reptiles

Marine Birds

Marine Mammals

Sponges

Corals

Echinoderms

Seaweeds

Index I: Alphabetical arrangement of Genera and
Species with code numbers

Index IT : Alphabetical arrangement of Groups

Index I : Alphabetical arrangement of Families

iv

51
31
55
61
61
61

65

69
71

104

1109



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
FINFISHES

ELASMOBRANCHS

SHARKS

Chiloscyllium HEMISCYLIIDAE 0001
C. indicum Slender bamboo shark 0002
C. griseum Grey bamboo shark 0003

Nebrius GINGLYMOSTOMATIDAE 0005
N. ferrugineus Tawny nurse shark 0006

Rhiniodon RHINIODONTIDAE 0010
R. typus Whale shark 0011
(= Rhincodon typus)

Stegostoma STEGOSTOMATIDAE 0015
S. fasciatum Zebra shark 0016

Alopias ALOPIIDAE 0020
A. pelagicus Pelagic thresher 0021
A, superciliosus Bigeye thresher 0022
A. vulpinus Thresher shark 0023

Isurus LAMNIDAE 0025
L oxyrinchus Shortfin mako 0026

Halaelurus SCYLIORHINIDAE 0035
H. hispidus Cat shark 0036
H. quagga Cat shark 0037

Carcharhinus CARCHARHINIDAE 0040
C. altimus Bignose shark 0041
C. amblyrhynchoides Graced shark 0042
C. amboinensis Pigeye shark 0043

1



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

C. brevipinna Spinner shark 0044
C. dussumieri Whitecheek shark Q045
C. hemiodon Pondicherry shark 0046
C. leucas Bull shark 0047
C. limbatus _ Blacktip shark 00438
C. longimanus Oceanic whitetip shark 0049
C. macloti Hardnose shark 0050
C. melanopterus Blacktip reef shark 0051
C. sorrah Spottail shark 0052
Chaenogaleus HEMIGALEIDAE 0055
C. macrostoma Hooktooth shark 0056
Galeocerdo CARCHARHINIDAE 0060
G. cuvieri Tiger shark 0061
Hemigaleus HEMIGALEIDAE 0065
H. microstoma Sicklefin weasel shark 0066
Hemipristis 0070
H.elongatus Snaggletooth shark 0071
Lamiopsis CARCHARRINIDAE 0075
L. temmincki Broadfin shark 0076
Loxodon ' Sliteye shark 0080
L. macrorhinus 0081
Mustelus TRIAKIDAE 0085
M. mosis Arabian smoothhound 0086
Negaprion CARCHARHINIDAE 0090
N. acutidens Sicklefin lemo shark 0091

2



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Rhizoprionodon 0100
R. acutus Milk shark 0101
R. oligolinx Grey sharpnose shark 0102
Scoliodon 0105
S. laticaudus Spadenose shark 0106
Trigenodon 0110
T. obesus Whitetip reef shark 0111
Eusphyra SPHYRNIDAE 0115
E. blochii Winghead shark 0116
Sphyma 0120
S. lewini Scalloped hammerhead 0121
shark
S. mokarran Great hammerhead shark 0122
S. zygaena Smooth hammerhead shark 0123
Centrophorus SQUALIDE 0125
C. moluccensis Spiny shark 0126
Echinorhinus ECHINORHINIDAE 0130
E. brucus Bramble shark 0131
Other sharks 0139
SKATES
Rhina RHINOBATIDAE 0140
R. ancylostoma Bow-mouthed angel fish 0141
Rhinobatos 0145

R. granulatus
R. variegatus

Rhynchobatus
R. djiddensis

Granulated shovel-nose ray 0146
Variegated shovel-nose ray 0147

0150

White-spotted shovel-nose 0151

ray
3



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Anoxypristis PRISTIDAE 0155
A aspidata Pointed saw-fish 0156
(= Pristis cuspidatus)

Pristis 0160
P. microdon Small-toothed saw-fish 0161
P, pectinata Pectinated saw-fish 0162
P, zijsron Green saw-fish 0163

Raja RAJIDAE 0165
R. mamillidens Prickly skate 0166
Other skates 0174

RAYS

Aetoplatea DASYATIDAE (=TRYGONIDAE) 0175

A. tentaculara

Dasyatis
D. microps

Butterfly ray

Common sting ray

D. zugei (= Amphotistius zugei) Pale-edged sting ray

D. kuhlii (= A. kuhlii)

Gymnura
G. micrura
G. poecilura

Himantura
H. bleekeri
H. gerrardi
H. imbricata

Blue-spotted sting ray

Shori-tailed butterfly ray
Long-tailed butterfly ray

Whip-tail stingray
Gerrard’s sting ray
Scaly stingray

{= Amphotistius imbricatus}

H. jenkinsii
H. marginatus
(= A. marginatus)

Jenkis' sting ray
Black-edged stingray

4

0176

0180
0181
0182
0183

0185
0186
0187

0190
0191
0192
0193

0194
0195



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
H. uarnak Banded whip-tail stingray =~ 0196
Hypolophus (= Pastinachus) Cowtail ray 0200
H. sephen (= P. sephen)  Cowtail ray 0201
Urogymnus 0205
U. africanus Thomy ray 0206
Aetobatus MYLIOBATIDIDAE 0210
A. flagellum Common eagle ray 0211
A. narinari Spotted eagle ray 0212
Aetomylaeus 0215
A. maculatus Mottled eagle ray 0216
A. nichofii Nieuhof’s eagle ray 0217
Rhinoptera RHINOPTERIDAE 0220
R. adspersa Rough cow ray 0221
R. javanica Javanese cow ray 0222
Manta MOBULIDAE 0225
M. birostris Giant devil ray 0226
Mobula 10230
M. diabolus Lesser devil ray 0231
Benthobatis TORPEDINIDAE 0235
B. moresbyi Electric ray 0236
Narcine 0240
N. brunnea Brown electric ray 0241
N. timlei Spotted electric ray 0242
Narke 0245
N. dipterygia Numbfish 0246

5



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Torpedo ‘ 0250
T. marmorata Torpedo electric ray 0251
Other rays 0259

CHIMAERAS

Neoharriota CHIMAERIDAE 0260
N. pinnata Longnose chimaera 0261

TELEOSTS

TEN POUNDERS

Elops ELOPIDAE 0270
E. machnata Ten pounder 0271

TARPONS

Megalops MEGALOPIDAE 0275
M. cyprinoides Indo-pacific tarpon 0276

BONE FISH ,

Albula ALBULIDAE 0280
A. neoguinaica Sharpjaw bone fish 0281
(= A. vulpes)

SHADS, HERRINGS, SPRATS AND SARDINES

Anodontostoma CLUFPEIDAE 0285

"A. chacunda Chacunda gizzard-shad 0286

Dussumieria 0290
D. acuta Rainbow sardine 0291
D. elopsoides Rainbow sardine 0292

Ehirava 0295
E. fluviatilis Malabar sprat 0296

6



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name

Code

Escualosa (= Kowala)
E. thoracata (= K. coval)

Gonialosa
G. manmina

Herklotsichthys
H. punctatus

Tenualosa
T. ilisha (= Hilsa ilisha)
T. toli (= Hilsa toli)

Hilsa
H. kelee

lisha
I elongara
1. megaloptera
1. melastoma
1 filigera

Nematalosa
N. nasus

Opisthopterus
O. rardoore

Pellona
B ditchela

Raconda
R. russeliana

While sardine

Ganges gizzard-shad

Spotted herring

Hilsa shad
Toli shad

Kelee shad

Elongate ilisha
Bigeye ilisha
Indian ilisha
Cormmon ilisha

Bloch’s gizzard-shad

Tardoore

Indian peliona

Russel’s smooth-back
herring
7

0300
0301

0305
0306

0310
0311

0315
0316
0318

0320
0321

0325
0326
0327
0328
0329

0335
0336

0340
0341

0345
0346

0350
0351



8

Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Sardinella 0355
§. albella White sardinella 0356
S. brachysoma Deep-body sardine 0357
Amblygaster clupeoides Bleeker's smoothbelly 0358
(= S. clupeoides) sardinella '
S. dayi Day’s sardine 0359
S. fimbriata Fringe-scale sardine 0360
S. gibbosa Gold-stripe sardinella 0361
S. longiceps Indian oil sardinella 0362
S. melanura Black-tip sardinella 0363
Amblygaster sirm Spotted sardinella 0364
(= §. sirm)
A. leiogaster Smoothbelly sardinella . 0365
(= S. leiogaster)

Spratelloides 0370
S. delicatulus Delicate round herring 0371
S. gracilis (= 8. japonicus) Striped round herring 0372

ANCHOVIES AND THRYSSA

Coilia ENGRAULIDAE 0375
C. dussumieri Gold-spotted granadier 0376

anchovy
C. neglecta Neglected granadier 0377
anchovy

Setipinna 0380
S. taty Hairfin anchovy 0381

Stolephorus 0385
S. waitei (= S. bataviensis) Spotfaced anchovy 0386
S. punctifer {= S. buccaneeri)Buccaneer anchovy 0387
S. commersonii Commerson’s anchovy 0388
S. devisi Devis’anchovy 0389
S. heterolobus Shorthead anchovy 0390



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
S. indicus Indian anchovy 0391
S. macrops Estuarine anchovy 0392

Thryssa 0400
T. baelama Baelama anchovy 0401
(= Thrissina baelama)
T. dussumieri Dussumier’s thryssa 0406
T. hamiltonii Hamilton’s thryssa 0407
T. kammalensis Madura anchovy 0408
T. malabarica Malabar thryssa 0409
T. mystax Moustached thryssa 0410
T. purava Puruva anchovy 0411
T. setirostris Long-jaw thryssa 0412
T. vitrirostris Orangemouth thryssa 0413
Other clupeoids 0429

WOLF HERRINGS

Chirocentrus CHIROCENTRIDAE 0430
C. dorab Dorab wolf-herring 0431
C. nudus White-fin wolf-herring 0432

MILK FISHES

Chanos CHANIDAE 0435
C. chanos Milk-fish 0436

SLICK-HEADS

Narcetes ALEPOCEPHALIDAE 0440
N. erimelas Slick-head 0441

MARINE HATCHET-FISHES _

Polyipnus STERNOPTYCHIDAE 0445
P, spinosus Hatchet-fish 0446

9



Family/Common Name

Group/Genus/Species Code

VIPER-FISHES

Chauliodus CHAULIODONTIDAE 0450
C. pammelas Viper-fish 6451

BRISTLEMOUTHS

Gonostoma GONOSTOMATIDAE 0455
G. elongatum Bristle-mouth 0456

SNAGGLETQOTHS

Astronesthes ASTRONESTHIDAE 0460
A. lucifer Brilliant snaggle tooth 0461

DEEP-SEA HERRINGS

Bathyclupea BATHYCLUPEIDAE 0465
B. hoskynii Deep-sea herring 0466

LIZARD FISHES

Saurida SYNODONTIDAE 0470
S. gracilis Gracile lizardfish 0471
S. tumbil Greater lizardfish 0472
S. undosquamis Brushtooth lizardfish 0473

Synodus 0480
S. indicus Indian lizardfish 0481
S. binotatus Two-spot lizardfish 0482
S. englemani Engleman’s lizardfish 0483
S. macrops Triplecross lizardfish 0484

Trachinocephalus 0485
T. myops Bluntnose lizardfish 0486
Other lizard fish 439

BARRACUDINAS

Lestidiops (= Lestidium) PARALEPIDAE 0490
L. indopacifica Pike smelt 0491

10



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Other ¢lupeoids 0489
Paralepis 0495
P. brevicornis Common barracudina 0496

BOMBAY-DUCK

Harpadon HARPADONTIDAE 0500
H. nehereus Bombay-duck 0501

GREENEYES (THREAD-SAIL FISHES)

Chlorophthalmus CHLOROPHTHALMIDAE 0505
C. agassizi Shortnose greeneye 0506
C. bicornis Spotted greeneye 0507
(= C. corniger )

LANCETFISHES

Alepisaurus ALEPISAURIDAE 0510
A ferox Lancetfish 0511

LANTERNFISHES

Diaphus MYCTOPHIDAE 0515
D. leutkeni Lutken’s lanternfish 0516

Myctophum 0520
M. affine Short-head lanternfish 0521
M. andreae Little lanternfish 0522
M. aurolaternatum Coloured lanternfish 0523~
M. evermanni Evermann’s lanternfish 0524
M. reinhardti Reinhart’s lanternfish 0525
M. spinosum Spiny lanternfish 0526
M. splendidum Splendid lanternfish 0527

Neoscopelus 0540
N. macrolepidotus Large-scaled lanternfish 0541

11



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

CATFISHES

Arius ARIIDAE 0545
A. caelatus Engraved catfish 0546
A. dussumieri Blacktip sea catfish 0547
A. jella Blackfin sea catfish 0548
A, maculatus Spotted catfish 0549
A. platystomus Flat-mouth sea catfish 0550
A. sona Sona sea catfish 0551
A. subrostratus Shovelnose sea catfish 0552
A. tenuispinis Thinspine sea catfish 0553
A. thalassinus Giant catfish 0554
A. venosus Veined catfish 0555
A. arius Threadfin sea catfish 0556

Batrachocephalus 0560
B. mino Beardless sea catfish 0561

Macrones 0565
M. gulio Long-whiskers catfish 0566

Osteogeneiosus 0570
0. militaris Soldier catfish 0571

{=0.sthenocephalus)

Other catfishes 0574

CATFISH EELS (EEL CATFISHES)

Plotosus PLOTOSIDAE 0575
P, limbatus Striped eel catfish 0576
(= P. anguillaris)

P canius Eel catfish 0577

12



Code

Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name

EELS, MORAYS, CONGERS AND PIKES

Anguilla ANGUILLIDAE 0585
A. bicolor bicolor Shortfin cel 0586
A. bengalensis bengalensis  Indian long-fin eel 0587
(= A. nebulosus nebulosus)

Gymnothorax MURAENIDAE 0590
G. fimbriatus Dark-spotted moray 0591
G. pictus _ Spotted moray 0592
G. undulatus Leopard moray 0593

Thyrsoidea 0595
T macrura Giant slender moray 0396

Congresox MURAENESOCIDAE 0600
C. talabanoides Indian pike-conger 0601
C. talabon Yellow pike-conger 0602

Muraenesox 0603
M. cinereus Dagger-tooth pike-conger 0606
M. bagio Common pike-conger 0607

Uroconger CONGRIDAE 0610
U. lepturus Slender conger 0611

Ariosoma 0615
A. anago Sea conger 0616
A. gnanadossi Sea conger 0617

Coloconger 0620
C. raniceps Deep-sea conger 0621

13



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Nemichthys 0630
Other eels 0634

NEEDLEFISHES, FULLBEAKS (GARFISHES)

Ablennes BELONIDAE 0635
A. hians Flat needlefish 0636

FULLBEAKS (GARFISHES)

Strongylura 0640
S. incisa Garfish 0642
S. leiura Banded needlefish 0643
S. strongylura Spot tail needlefish 0644

Dlosurus 0645
T. crocodilus crocodilus Hound needlefish 0646
(= Strongylura crocodilus)

HALFBEAKS

Hemirhamphus HEMIRAMPHIDAE 0650
H. archipelagicus Jumping halfbeak 0651
H. far Black-barred halfbeak 0652
H. marginatus Barred halfbeak 0653

Hyporhamphus 0660
H. limbatus Congaturi halfbeak 0661
(= H. gaimardi)

H. xanthopterus Red-tipped halfbeak 0663
H. quoyi Common halfbeak 0664

Rhynchorhamphus 0670
R. malabaricus (= R. georgii} Malabar halfbeak 0671

Zenarchopterus 0675
Z. dispar Viviparous halfbeak 0676

i4



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

FLYINGFISHES

Cheilopogon EXOCOETIDAE 0680
C. cyanopterus Margined flyingfish 0681
(= Cypselurus cyanopterus)

C. furcatus Spotfin flyingfish 0682
(= Cypselurus furcatus)

Cypselurus 0685
C. oligolepis Largescale flyingfish 0686
C. poicilopterus Yellowing flyingfish 0687
(= C. spilopterus)

Exocoetus 0690
E. volitans ' Tropical two-wing 0691

flyingfish
E. monocirrhus Barbel flyingfish 0692

Hirundichthys 0695
H. oxycephalus Bony flyingfish 0696
H. coromandelensis Coromande! flyingfish 0697

Parexocoetus 0700
P. brachypterus Sailfin flyingfish 0701

Prognichthys 0705
P. brevipinnis Shortfin flyingfish 0706

SPOTTED CODLET (UNICORN COD)

Bregmaceros BREGMACEROTIDAE 0710
B. macclellandi Spotted codlet {unicorn cod)0711

MORID CODS

Physiculus MORIDAE 0715
P. argyropastus Silver morid cod 0716

15



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

RATTAILS (GRENADIERS)

Bathygadus MACROURIDAE 0720
B. furvescens Dusky rattail 0721

Coelorinchus 0725
C. flabellispinis Spiny rattail 0726
C. parailelus Spiny rattail 0727

Hymenocephalus 0730

Lionurus 0735
L. pumiliceps Deep-head rattail 0736

Macrurus 0740
M. nasutus Blunt-snout rattail 0741

Malacocephalus 0745
M. laevis Brown rattail 0746

CORNETFISHES (FLUTEMOUTHS)

Fistularia FISTULARIIDAE 0750
E petimba (= F. villosa) Cornet fish 0751
F. commersonii Blue spotted red cornetfish 0753

BEARDFISHES

Polymixia POLYMIXIIDAE 0755
P, japonica Beardfish 0756

ALFONSINOS

Beryx BERYCIDAE 0760
B, splendens Slender alfonsino 0761
B. decadactylus Alfonsino 0762

SLIMEHEADS

Gephyroberyx TRACHICHTHYIDAE 0765

16



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Hoplostethus a770
H. mediterraneus Mediterranean slimehead 0771

Trachichthys (= Trachichthodes) 0775
T. spinosus Gilchrist’s slimehead 0776

SQUIRRELFISHES AND SOLDIERFISHES

Sargocentron (= Holocentrus) HOLOCENTRIDAE 0780
S. diadema Crowned squirrelfish 0781
(= H. diadema)
S. lacteoguttatus White-spotted 0782

squirrelfish

S. rubrum (= H. ruber) Red squirrelfish 0783

Myripristis 0790
M. adustus Shadowfin soldierfish 0791
M. murdjan Pinecone soldier fish 0792

BOARFISHES

Antigonia CAPROIDAE 0795
A. rubescens Boarfish 0796

DORIES

Zen ZEIDAE 0800
Z. scutatus Dories 0801

Zenopsis 0805
Z. nebulosa Dories 0806

BARRACUDAS

Sphyraena SPHYRAENIDAE 0810

S. acutipinnis Pointed-finned barracuda - 0811

S. barracuda
S. forsteri

Great barracuda
Bigeye barracuda
17

0812
0814



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
S. jello Pick handle barracuda 0815
S. obtusata Obtuse barracuda 0817
(= S. chrysotaenia)
S. genie Gold-band barracuda 0818
MULLETS
Crenimugil MUGILIDAE 0825
C. crenilabis Fringelip mullet 0826
Liza 0330
L. carinata Keeled mullet 0831
L. macrolepis Largescale mullet 0832
L. parsia Gold-spot mullet 0833
L. subviridis Greenback mullet 0834
L. tade Tade mullet 0835
L. vaigiensis Squaretail mullet 0836
Mugil 0840
M. cephalus Flathead mullet 0841
Valamugil 0845
V. cunnesius Longarm mullet 0846
V. seheli Blue-spot mullet 0847
V. speigleri Speigler’s mullet 0848
Other mullets 0859
HARDYHEADS
Allanena ATHERINIDAE 0360
A. forskali Forskal’s hardyhead 0861
Atherinomorus (= Pranesus) 0865
A. lacunosus (= P. pinguis) Sitverside hardyhead 0866

18



Group/Genus/Species - Family/Common Name Code

Hypoatherina (= Stenatherina ) 0870
H. temmincki (= 8. temmincki) Samoan silverside 0871

THREADFINS .

Eleutheronema POLYNEMIDAE 0875
E. tetradactylum Four-finger threadfin 0876

Polynemus 0880
P. heptadactylus Sevenfinger threadfin 0881
P. indicus Indian threadfin 0882
F. paradiseus Paradise threadfin 0883
P. plebeius Striped threadfin 0884
P, sexfilis Golden sixthread threadfin 0885
P. sextarius Blackspot threadfin 0886
P. xanthonemus Silver sixthread threadfin 0887

PERCHLETS AND SEA PERCHES

Ambassis AMBASSIDAE 0895

A. commersoni Commerson’s glassy 0896
perchlet

A. gymnocephalus Naked-head glassy perchlet 0897

A. urotaenia Banded-tail glassy perchlet 0898

Lates CENTROPOMIDAE 0910

L. calcarifer Barramundi ' 0911

(Giant sea perch)

Psammoperca 0915
P. waigiensis Waigeu sea perch 0916

GROUPERS, HINDS AND LYRETAILS (ROCKCODS)
Cephalopholis SERRANIDAE 0925
C. argus Peacock hind 0926

19



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
C. boenack Chocolate hind 0927
{= C. pachycentron)

C. miniata (= C. miniatus) Coral hind 0928
C. sonnerati Tomato hind 0930

Epinephelus 0940
E. areolarus Aerolate grouper 0941
E. bleekeri Dusky-tail grouper 0942
E. chlorostigma Brown-spotted grouper 0943
E. diacanthus Spinycheek grouper 0944
E. fasciatus Blacktip grouper 0945
E. malabaricus Malabar grouper 0946
E. melanostigma One-blotch grouper 0947
E. merra Honeycomb grouper 0948
E. morrhua Comet grouper 0949
E. tauvina Greasy grouper 0950
E. undulosus Wavylined grouper 0951
E. lanceolatus Giant grouper 0952
(= Promicrops lanceolatus)

Plectropomus 0960
P. leopardus Leopard coral grouper 0561
P. maculatus Spotted coral grouper 0962

Variola 0970
V. lowti Yellow-edged lyretail 0971
V. albimarginata White-edged lyretail 0972
Other rock cods, groupers etc. 0974

TERAPON PERCHES (TIGERPERCHES)

Pelates TERAPONIDAE 0975
P. quadrilineatus Fourlined terapon 0976

20



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Terapon 0980
T. jarbua Jarbua terapon 0981
T. theraps Largescaled terapon 0982
T puta Smallscaled terapon 0983

DOTTYBACKS

Pseudochromis PSEUDOCHROMIDAE 0990
P, tapeinosoma Dottyback 0991

ROUNDHEADS

Plesiops PLESIOPIDAE 0995
P. caeruleolineatus Roundhead 0996

FLAGTAILS

Kuhlia KUHLIIDAE 1000
K. mugil (= K. taeniura) Barred flagtail 1001
K. rupestris Rock flagtail 1002

BULLSEYES, GLASSEYES, BIGEYES

Priacanthus PRIACANTHIDAE 1005
F. cruemtatus Glass eye 1006
P. hamrur Moontail bullseye 1007
P. tayenus Purple-spotted bigeye 1003

CARDINALFISHES

Apogon APOGONIDAE 1110
A. leptacanthus Filamented cardinalfish 1111
A. quadrifasciatus Four-lined cardinalfish 1112
A. sangiensis Brown-speckled cardinalfish1113

Archamia : 1120
A. fucata Spotted cardinalfish 1121
A. lineolatus Cross-banded cardinalfish 1122

21



Group/Genus/Species

Family/Common Name Code
Cheilodipterus 1125
C. lachneri Toothed cardinalfish 1126
Pristiapogon 1130
P. fraenatus Bridled cardinalfish 1131
Ostorhynchus 1135
0. apogonides Tropical cardinalfish 1136
0. endekataenia Eleven-band cardinalfish 1137
O. nubilus Six-band cardinaifish 1138
O. savayensis Bleeker’s cardinalfish 1139
Paramia 1145
P. quinquelineata 1146
SILLAGOS (WHITINGS)
Sillago SILLAGINIDAE 1150
S. maculata Trumpeter sillago 1151
S, sihama Silver sillago 1152
S. vincenti Vincent’s sillago 1153
S. chondropus Clubfoot sillago 1154
FALSE WHITINGS
Malacanthus MALACANTHIDAE 1160
M. latovintatus Blue blanquilio 1161
FALSE TREVELLIES (WHITEFISH)
Lactarius LACTARIIDAE 1165
L. lactarius False trevally (Whitefish) 1166
COBIAS
Rachycentron RACHYCENTRIDAE 1170
1171

R. canadum (= R. canadus} Cobia

22



Group/Genus/Species

Family/Common Name

Code

CARANGIDS, TREVELLIES, SCADS, QUEENFISHES,

BLACK POMFRET
Alectis

A. ciliaris

A. indicus

Alepes
A. djeddaba

CARANGIDAE

Threadfin trevally
Indian threadfish

Shrimpscad

Anule mate (= Alepes mate) Yellowtail scad

Alepes melanopterus

Armropus
A, atropos

Carangoides
C. armatus
C. chrysophrys
C. ferdau
C. gymnostethus
C. malabaricus
C. praeustus
C. talamparoides

Caranx
C. ignobilis
C. melampygus
C. sexfasciatus
C. lugubris
C. sem
C. tille

Decapterus
D. russelli (= D. dayi)
D. macrosoma

Blackfin scad

Cleftbelly trevally

Longfin trevally
Long-nose trevally
Blue trevally
Bludger trevally
Malabar trevally
Brownback trevally
Imposter trevally

Giant trevally
Bluefin trevally
Bigeye trevally
Black jack
Blacktip trevally
Tille trevally

Indian scad
Shortfin scad
23

1175
1176

um

1180
1181
1182
1183

1185 .

1186

1190
1191

- 1192

1193
1194
1195
1196
1197

1200
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207

1210
1211
1213



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Elagatis 1220
E. bipinnulata Rainbow runner 1221
Gnathanodon 1225
G. speciosus Golden trevally 1226
Megalaspis 1230
M. cordyla Torpedo scad 1231
Naucrates 1235
N. ductor Pilot fish 1236
Scomberoides (= Chorinemus) 1240
S. commersonianus Talang queenfish 1241
S. lysan Doublespotted queenfish 1242
S. tala Barred queenfish 1243
S. ol Needlescaled queenfish 1244
Selar 1250
S. boops Banded scad 1251
S. crumenophthalmus Bigeye scad 1252
Selaroides 1260
S. leptolepis Yellow-stripe scad 1261
Seriolina (= Seriola) 1265
S. nigrofasciata Black-banded trevally 1266
Trachinotus 1270
T. bailionii Smallspotted dart 1271
T. blochii Snubnose pompano 1272
T. russelii (= T. botla) Largespotted dart 1273
T. mookalee Indian pompano 1274

24



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Uraspis 1280
U. helvola (= U. helvolus) Whitetongue jack 1281

Parastromateus (= Formio) 1285
P. niger (= F. niger) Black pomfret 1286
Other carangids 1289

MOONFISH

Mene MENIDAE 1290
M. maculata Moonfish 1291

DOLPHIN FISHES

Coryphaena CORYPHAENIDAE 1295
C. hippurus Common dolphin fish 1296
C. equiselis Pompano dolphin fish 1297

REDBAITS

Dipterygonotus EMMELICHTHIDAE 1300
D. leucogrammicus Redbait 1301

Emmelichthys 1305
E. nitidus Bonnetmouth 1306

JOBFISHES, SNAPPERS, FUSILIERS

Aphareus LUTIANIDAE 1310
A. furcatus Smooth-toothed jobfish 1311
A. rutilans Rusty small-thoothed 1312

jobfish

Aprion 1315
A. virescens Green jobfish 1316

Apsilus : 1320
A, fuscus Forktail snapper 1321

25



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Caesio and Pterocaesio CAESIONIDAE 1325
C. caerulaureus Blue and gold fusilier 1326
Pterocaesio chrysozona Goldband fusilier 1327
(= C, chrysozona)

F. pisang (= C. pisang) Bleeker’s fusilier 1328
P tile (= C. tile) Tropical fusilier 1329
C. xanthonotus Yellowfin fusilier 1330
C. cuning Redbelly fusilier 1331

Gymnocaesio 1335
G. gymnopterus Slender fusilier 1336

Lutjanus LUTJANIDAE 1340
L. argentimaculatus Mangrove red snapper 1341
L. bohar Two-spot snapper 1342
L. fubviflammus Back-spot snapper 1343
(= L. fulviflamma) :

L. gibbus Humpback red snapper 1344

L. johni John’s snapper 1345

L. kasmira Common blue strip snapper 1346

L. lutjanus (= L. lineolatus) Bigeye snapper 1347

L. malabaricus Malabar blood snapper 1348

(= L. sanguineus)

L. russelli Russell’s snapper 1349-
L. sebae Emperor red snapper 1351

L. fulvus (= L. vaigiensis)  Blacktail snapper 1352

L. bengalensis Bengal snapper 1353

Pristipomoides 1360
P, typus Sharp-tooth jobfish 1361
P. multidens Goldband jobfish 1362
Other snappers, Jobfishers etc, 1364

26



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
THREADFIN BREAMS AND MONACLE BREAMS
Nemipterus NEMIPTERIDAE 1365
N. bipuncratus Delagoa threadfin bream 1366
(= N. delagoae)
N. japonicus Japanese threadfin bream 1367
N. mesoprion Red-filament threadfin 1369
bream

N. peronii (= N. tolu)
N. nematophorus

N. randalli

N. furcosus

N. zysron

Parascolopsis

P eriomma

P. aspinosa

P. boesemani
Scolopsis

S. bimaculatus

S. vosmeri

S. bilineatus

Other threadfim breams

TRIPLETAILS
Lobotes
L. surinamensis

Datnioides
D. quadrifasciatus

Notchedfin threadfin bream 1371
Doublewhip threadfin bream 1372
Roundall’s threadfin bream 1373
Forktailed threadfin bream 1374

Slender threadfin bream 1375

1380
Rosy dwarf monacle bream 1381
Smooth dwarf monacle 1382
bream

Redfin dwarf monacle bream1383

1385

Two-spot monacle bream 1386

White-checked monacle 1387
bream

Two-lined monacle bream 1388

1394

LOBOTIDAE 1395

- Tripletail 1396

1400

Four-banded tripletail 1401

27



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
PONYFISHES (SILVERBELLIES)

Gazza LEIOGNATHIDAE 1405
G. achlamys Naked toothpony 1406
G. minuta Toothpony 1407

Leiognathus 1410
L. berbis Berber ponyfish 1411
L. bindus Orange-fin ponyfish 1412
L. blochi Two-blotch ponyfish 1413
L. brevirostris Shortnose ponyfish 1414
L. daura Gold-stripe ponyfish 1415
L. dussumieri Dussumier’s ponyfish 1416
L. equulus Common ponyfish 1417
L. fasciatus Striped ponyfish 1418
L. jonesi Jone’s ponyfish 1419
L. leuciscus Whipfin ponyfish 1420
L. lineolatus Omate ponyfish 1421
L. splendens Splendid ponyfish 1422
L. elongatus Slender ponyfish 1423

Secutor 1430
S. insidiator Pugnose ponyfish 1431
S. ruconius Deep pugnose ponyfish 1432

Other silverbellies 1434

SILVER-BIDDIES (MOJARRAS)

Gerres GERREIDAE 1435
G. abbreviatus Deep-body silverbiddy 1436
G. filamentosus Whip-fin silverbiddy 1437
G. lucidus Saddleback silverbiddy 1438
G. macracanthus Bigeyed mojarra 1439
G. oyena Common silverbiddy 1440
G, setifer Black-tipped mojarra 1441
G. acinaces Longtail silver-biddy 1442

28



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
G. oblongus Slender silver-biddy 1443

Pentaprion 1445
F. longimanus Longfin silverbiddy 1446

SWEETLIPS AND GRUNTERS

Plectorhyncus (= Gaterin) HAEMULIDAE 1450

(=POMADASIDAE)
P. diagrammnius Silver-banded sweetlip 1451
P, lineatus Yellow-banded sweetlip 1452
P. gibbosus (= G. nigrus)  Black sweetlip 1453
P. orientalis Oriental sweetlip 1454
(= G. orientalis)

P. griseus Grey sweetlip 1461

P. pictus Trout sweetlip 1462

P. schotaf Minstrel sweet lip 1463

Pomadasys 1465
P. argyreus Bluecheeck silver grunt 1466
P. kaakan (= P. hasta) Javelin grunt 1467
P. maculatum (= P. maculatus) Saddle grunt 1468
P. argenteus Silver grunt 1469

Diagramma 1470
D. pictum Painted sweettip 1471
Other sweetlips and grunders 1474

CROAKERS

Chrysochir (= Atrobucca) SCIAENIDAE 1475
C. aureus (= A. nibe ) Reeve’s croaker 1476

Dendrophysa 1480
D, russelli Goatee croaker 1431

29



30

Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Johnieops 1485
J. aneus Greyfin croaker 1486

J. sina Sin croaker 1487

J. vogleri Sharptooth hammer croaker 1488

J. macrorhyncus Bigsnout croaker 1489
Johnius 1495
J. belangerii Belenger’s croaker 1496

J. carutta Karut croaker 1497

J. dussumieri Bearded croaker 1498

J. elongatus Spindle croaker 1499

J. macropterus Largefin croaker 1500
Kathala 1505
K. axillaris Kathala croaker 1506
Nibea 1510
N. maculata Blotched croaker 1511
N. soldado Soldier croaker 1512
N. albida Two-bearded croaker 1513

- Orolithes 1515
O. cuvieri Lesser tigertooth croaker 1516
O. ruber Tigertooth croaker 1517
Otolithoides 1520
Q. biauritus Bronze croaker 1521
Pennahia 1525
P. macrophthalmus Bigeye croaker 1526
Protonibea 1530
P. diacanthus Spotted croaker 1531



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Other croakers 1544
EMPEROR BREAMS (PIGFACE BREAMS)
Lethrinus. LETHRINIDAE 1545
L. harak Thumbprint emperor 1548
L. lentjan Red-spot emperor 1549
L. elongatus (= L. miniata) Longface emperor 1550
L. nebuloses Spangled emperor 1551
(= L. choerorhynchus, L. frenatus}
L. ornatus Ornate emperor 1552
L. ramak Yeliow-banded emperor 1553
L. aurolineatus Striped large eye bream 1554
L. microdon Smalltooth emperor 1555
L. variegatus Variegated emperor 1556
Monotaxis 1560
M. grandoculis Humpnose bigeye bream 1561
Gnathodentex 1565
G. awrolineatus Striped large-eye bream 1566
Gymnocranius 1570
G. griseus Grey large-eye bream 1571
Other emperor breams 1574
SILVERBREAMS
Argyrops SPARIDAE 1575
A. spinifer Long-spine silverbream 1576
Acanthopagrus (= Mylio) 1580
A. berda (= M. berda) Picnic silverbream 1581
A latus (= M. latus) Yellowfin silverbream _1582
Rhabdosargus 1585
R. sarba Goldlined silverbream 1586

31



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

GOATFISHES

Mulloides (= Mudloidichthys) MULLIDAE 1590
M. flavolineatus Yellowstripe goatfish 1591
M. vanicolensis Yellowfin goatfish 1592

Parupeneus 1595
P, barberinus Dash-and-dot goatfish 1596
P, indicus Indian goatfish 1597
P. macronema Long barbel goatfish 1598
P. bifasciatus Doublebar goatfish 1599
P. cyclostomus Goldsaddle goatfish 1600
P. cinnabarinus Cinnabar goatfish 1601

Upeneus 1605
U. sulphureus Sulphur goatfish 1606
U. sundaicus Ochreband goatfish 1607
U. vittatus Striped goatfish 1608
U. tragula Freckled goatfish 1609
U. bensasi Bensasi goatfish 1610
U. moluccensis Gold band goatfish 1611
U. taeniopterus Fin-stripe goatfish 1612

Other goatfishes 1614

MOONIES (SILVER BATFISH)

Monodactylus MONODACTYLIDAE 1615
M. argenteus Silver moony 1616
M. falciformis Full moony 1617

SWEEPERS

Pempheris PEMPHERIDAE 1620
F. moluca Moluccan sweeper 1621
P. vanicolensis Vanikoro sweeper 1622

32



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

SEACHUBBS (STONEBREAMS)

Kyphosus KYPHOSIDAE 1625

K. bigibbus Striped seachubb 1626
K. cinerascens Blue seachubb 1627
K. vaigiensis Brass seachubb 1628

SPADEFISHES

Ephippus EPHIPPIDAE 1630
E. orbis Spadefish 1631

Platax PLATACIDAE 1635
P. orbicularis Round spadefish 1636
FP. teira Long-finned spadefish 1637

SICKLEFISHES

Drepane DREPANIDAE 1640
D. longimana Barred sicklefish 1641
D. punctata Spotted sicklefish 1642

SCATS (BUTTERFISHES)

Scatophagus SCATOPHAGIDAE 1645
S. argus Spotted scats 1646
S. tetracanthus Crossbar scats 1647

CORALFISHES AND ANGELFISHES

Chaetodon CHAETODONTIDAE 1650
C. auriga Filamented coralfish 1651
C. collare  White-collared coralfish 1652
C. trifasciatus Three-banded coralfish 1653
C. vagabundus Vagabond coralfish 1654
C. xanthocephalus Yellow-headed coralfish 1655

Pomacanthus POMACANTHIDAE 1660
(= Pomacanthodes)

P, annularis Ringed angelfish 1661

33



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

P. imperator Imperial angelfish 1662
P. semicirculatus Blue angelfish 1663
CICHLIDS .
Sarotherodon CICHLIDAE 1670
S. mossambica Tilapia 1671
Etroplus 1675
E. suratensis Banded etroplus 1676

DEMOISELLES AND PULLERS (DAMSELFISHES)

Abudefduf POMACENTRIDAE 1680
A. biocellatus Two-spot demoiselle 1681
A. septemfasciatus Seven-band demoiselle 1682
A. sexfasciatus Six-band demoiseile 1683
A. sordidus Black-saddle demoiselle 1684
A. uniocellatus One-spot demoiselle 1685

Amphiprion 1690
A. percula Orange anemone fish 1691
A. sebae Yellow-tailed anemone fish 1692

Chromis 1695 .
C. caeruleus Blue puller 1696
C. teratensis Greenish puller 1697

Dascyllus 1700
D. aruanus Banded puller 1701
D. trimaculatus White-spotted puller 1702

Lepidozygus 1705
L. tapeinosoma Slender demoiselle 1706

Pomacentrus 1710
P, nigricans Dusky demoiselle 1711

34



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
P. pavo Blue-band demoiselle 1712
P. tripunciatus Three-spot demoiselle 1713

PARROTFISHES

Scarus (= Callyodon) SCARIDAE 1720

S. psittacus Common parrotfish 1721
(= C. bataviensis}
S. ghobban (= C. ghobban) Yellowscale parrotfish 1722

Hipposcarus harid Candelamoa parrotfish 1723
{= C. harid)

§. prasiognathos Singapore parrotfish 1724

(= C. jathochir}

S. scaber (= C. scaber) Fivesaddle parrotfish 1725

S. sordidus Dusky parrotfish 1727
Calatomus (= Cryptotomus} 1730

C. spinidens Spinytooth parrotfish 1731

WRASSES

Anampses ILABRIDAE 1735
A. caeruleopunctatus Blue-spotted wrasse 1736

Cheilinus 1740

C. chiorurus Floral wrasse 1741
C. diagrammus Checklined wrasse 1742
(= C. diagramme)
C. trilobatus Triple-tailed wrasse 1743
C. undulatus Humphead wrasse 1744
Cheilio 1750
C. inermis Cigar wrasse 1751
Coris 1755
C. gaimard africana African coris 1756

35



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Gomphosus 1760
G. coeruleus Bird wrasse 1761
Hemigymnus 1765
H. fasciatus Barred thicklip 1766
Hologymnosus 1770
H. doliatus (= H. semidiscus) Pastel wrasse 1771
Stethojulis 1775
S. axillaris Red-spot wrasse 1776
S. strigiventer Silver-band wrasse 1777

Thalassoma 1780
T. hardwicki Hardwick’s wrasse 1781
T. lunare Moon wrasse 1782
T. purpureum (= T. purpurea)Surge wrasse 1783

GRUBFISH

Parapercis MUGILOIDIDAE 1785
P, puichella Rosy grubfish 1786
P. punctata Spotted grubfish 1787
P. quardrispinosa Four-spined grubfish 1788
F. hexophthalma Spotted sand smelt 1789

CHAMPSODONTID FISH (GAPERS)

Champsodon CHAMPSODONTIDAE 1790
C. vorax Champsodon fish 1791
C. capensis Gapers 1792

BLENNIES

Entomacrodus BLENNIDAE 1795
E. straitus Streaked blenny 1796
E. vermiculatus Vermiculated blenny 1797

36



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Istiblennius 1800
L lineatus Lined blenny 1801

Petroscirtes 1805
P. mitratus White-spotted blenny 1806
Plagiotremus (= Runula) 1810
P. rhinorhynchos Striped sabre-toothed blenny 1811
(= R. rhinorhynchos)
P. tapeinosoma Spotted sabre-toothed blenny 1812

(= R. tapeinosoma)

Salarias - 1815
S. fasciatus Yellow-banded blenny 1816

BLINDFISHES

Neobythites OPHIDIIDAE 1820
N. conjugator Deep-sea blindfish 1821
N. pterotus Alcock’s deep-sea blindfish 1822
N. steaticus Deep-sea blindfish 1823

DRAGONETS

Callionymus CALLIONYMIDAE 1830
C. japonicus Japanese dragonet 1831
C. marleyi (= C. sagitta) Sand dragonet 1832

SPINEFOOTS

Siganus SIGANIDAE 1835
S. canaliculatus (= S. oramin)Whitespotted spinefoot 1836
S. javus Streaked spinefoot 1837
S. stellatus Brownspotted spinefoot 1839
S. lineatus Golden-lined spinefoot 1840
S. virgatus Double-barred spinefoot 1841
S. vermiculatus Vermiculated spinefoot 1842

37



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
MOORISH IDOL
Zanclus ZANCLIDAE 1845
- Z. canescens Moorish idol 1846
Z. cormutus Moorish idol 1847
SURGEONFISHES AND UNICORNFISHES
Acanthurus ACANTHURIDAE 1850
A, bleekeri Bleeker’s surgeonfish 1851
A. leucosternon Powder blue surgeonfish 1852
A, lineatus Lined surgeonfish 1853
A. xanthopterus Yellowfin surgeonfish 1854
{= A. matoides)
A. triostegus Convict surgeonfish 1855
A, dussumieri Eyestripe surgeonfish 1857
Naso 1860
N. brevirostris Short-nose unicornfish 1861
N. tuberosus Hump-nose unicornfish 1862
N. unicornis Bluespine unicornfish 1863
Zebrasoma 1865
Z. flavescens Yellow sail-finned 1866
surgeonfish
Z. xanthurum Dusky sail-finned surgeonfish 1867
(= Z. xanthurus)
SNAKEMACKERELS, ESCOLARS, OILFISHES
Neoepinnula (= Epinnula) GEMPHYLIDAE 1870
N, orientalis (= E. orientalis) Sackfish 1871
Gempylus 1875
G. serpens Snakemackerel 1876
Promethichthys 1880
P. prometheus Promethean escolar 1881

38



39

Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Ruvettus 1885
R. pretiosus Oil fish 1886
Thyrsitoides 1890
T. marleyi Slender snoek 1891
HAIRTAILS (RIBBONFISHES)
Benthodesmus TRICHUIRIDAE 1895
B. tenuis Deep-sea ribbonfish 1896
 Eupleurogrammus 1900
E. glossodon Longtooth hairtail 1901
(= E. intermedius)
E. muticus Smalthead hairtail 1902
Lepidopus 1905
L. caudatus Frostfish 1906
Lepturacanthus 1910
L. savala Savalai hairtail 1911
L. pantului Coromandel hairtail 1912
Trichiurus 1915
T. lepturus Largehead hairtail 1916
T. auriga Pearly hairtail 1917
Other ribbonfisher 1919
TUNAS, MACKERELS AND SEERFISHES
Acanthocybium SCOMBRIDAE 1920
A. solandri Wahoo 1921
Auxis 1925
A. rochei Bullet tuna 1926
A. thazard Frigate tuna 1927



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Cybiosarda 1930
C. elegans Leaping bonito 1931
Euthynnus 1935
E. affinis Kawakawa (little tuna) 1536
Gymnosarda 1940
G. unicolor Dogtooth tuna 1941
Katsuwonus 1945
K. pelamis Skipjack tuna 1946
Rastrelliger 1950
R. brachysoma Short-bodied mackerel 1951
R faughni Faughn’s mackerel 1952
R. kanaguria Indian mackerel 1953
Sarda 1960
S. orientalis Striped bonito 1961
Scomberomorus 1965
S. commerson Narrow-barred seerfish 1966
S. guttatus Indo-pacific seerfish 1967
8. koreanus Korean seerfish 1968
S. lineolatus Streaked seerfish 1969
Thunnus 1975
T alalunga Albacore 1976
T. albacares Yellowfin tuna 1977
T. obesus Bigeye tuna 1978
T. tonggol Longtail tuna 1979
SAILFISHES, MARLINS AND BILLFISHES
Istiophorus ISTIOPHORIDAE 1985
I. platypterus Sailfish 1986

40



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Makaira 1990
M. indica, Black marlin 1991
M. mazara (= M. nigricans} Blue marlin 1992
M. tenuirostratus Longbill marlin 1693
Tetrapterus 2000
T. angustirostris Shortbill spearfish 2001
T. audax Striped marlin 2002
SWORDFISHES
Xiphias XIPHIDAE 2005
X. gladius Swordfish 2006
POMFRETS
Pampus STROMATEIDAE 2010
P. argenteus Silver pomfret 2011
P. chinensis Chinese silver pomfret 2012
MEDUSAFISHES
Pseneopsis CENTROLOPHIDAE 2015
P. cyanea Indian ruff 2016
DRIFTFISHES
Cubiceps NOMEIDAE 2020
C. natalensis Gilchrist’s driftfish 2021
Ariomma (= Psenes} ARIOMMIDAE 2025
A. cyanophrys Tropical driftfish 2026
A. indica (= Psenes indicus) Indian drififish 2027
HUMPHEADS
Kurtis KURTIDAE 2030
K. indicus Indian humphead 2031

41



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
GOBIES _
Acentrogobius GORIIDAE 2035
A. ornatus Ornate goby 2036
Amblygobius 2040
A, albimaculatus White-spotted goby 2041
Bathygobius 2045
B. fuscus Brown goby 2046
Eleotriodes 2050
E. sexguttatus Ocellated goby 2051
Gobiodon 2055
G. citrinus Lemon goby 2056
Oxyurichthys 2060
0. microlepis Smail-scaled goby 2061
Paragobiodon 2065
P. echinocephalus Prickly-headed goby 2066
Trypauchen 2070
T. vagina Burrowing goby 2071
Other gobies 2074
STINGFISHES AND FIREFISHES (SCORPIONFISHES)
Dendrochirus SCORPAENIDAE 2075
D. brachypterus Butterfly firefish 2076
D. zebra Zebra firefish 2077
Lioscorpius 2080
Parascorpaena 2085
P. picta Painted stingfish 2086

42



GmuplGenusfSpecies Family/Common Name Code

P. aurita _ Sting fish 2087
Pterois - 2090
P russellii Plaintail firefish 2091
P, volitans _ Winged firefish 2092
P. mombasse Frillfin turkey fish 2093
Scorpaenodes 2095
S. guamensis Guam stingfish 2096
Scorpaenopsis | 2100
S. cirrhosa Hairy stingfish 2101
S. gobbosa Humpbacked scorpionfish 2102
Sebastapistes 2105
§. nuchalis Dark-spot stingfish 2106
S. strongia . Brown-band stingfish 2107
SEAROBINS
Lepidotriglas TRIGILIDAE 2110
L. longipinnis Searobin 2111
L. natalensis Naked-breast searobin 2112
Peristedion 2115
P. adeni Searobin 2116
P. pothumaluva Yellow-finned searobin 2117
F. rivers-andersoni Anderson’s searobin 2118
FLATHEADS
Thysanophrys PLATYCEPHALIDAE 2120
{= Platycephalus)
T. carbunculus Carbuncle flathead 2121

(= P. carbunculus)
43



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Cociella crocodila Crocodila flathead 2122
(= P. crocodilus)
Plarycephalus indicus Bartail flathead 2123
Grammoplites scaber Round flathead 2124
(= P. scaber)
Sorgogona tuberculata Tuberculated flathead 2125
{= P. tuberculatus)
Grammoplites suppositus Spotfin flathead 2126
Rogadius asper Thomy flathead 2127
Suggrundus rodricensis Spiny flathead 2128

Other flatheads 2129

DEVILFISHES

Minous SYNANCEIIDAE 2130
M. inermis Smooth devilfish 2131

Synanceja 2135
S. verrucosa Devilfish 2136

FLYING GURNADS

Dactyloptena DACTYLOPTERIDAE 2140
D. macracanthus Shortwing flying gumad 2141
D, orientalis Oriental flying gurnad 2142

FLATFISHES

Psettodes PSETTODIDAE 2150
P. erumei Indian spiny turbot 2151

Arnoglossus BOTHIDAE 2155
A. tapeinosoma Large-scaled flounder 2156

Bothus 2160



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
B. myriaster (= B. ovalis)  Oval flounder 2161
B. pantherinus Leopard flounder 2162
Chascanopsetta 2165
C. lugubris Pelican flounder 2166
Crossorhombus 2170
C. valderostratus Strong-scale flounder 2171
Engyprosopon 2175
E. grandisquamis Large-scale flounder 2176
Laeops 2180
Pseudorhombus 2185
P, arsius Large-toothed flounder 2186
P. javanicus Javan flounder 2187
P, triocellatus Three-spotted flounder 2188
P. elevatus Deep flounder 2189
P. malayanus Malayan flounder 2190
Poecilopsetta 2195
P. maculosa Crusted flounder 2196
P, praelonga Alcock’s crusted flounder 2197
Samaris PLEURONECTIDAE 2200
S. cristatus Gray's crusted flounder 2201
Samariscus 2205
S. longimannus Long-finned flounder 2206
S. maculatus Spotted flounder 2207
Aesopia SOLEIDAE 2210
A, cornuta Homed sole 2211
Euryglossa (= Brachirus) 2215

45



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
E. orientalis (= B. orientalis}  Oriental sole 2216
Hereromycteris 2220
H. oculus Eyed sole 2221
Solea 2225
S. elongata Elongate sole 2226
S. ovata Ovate sole 2227
Synaptura 2230
S. commersoniana Commerson’s sole 2231
Zebrias 2240
Z. quagga Fringefin zebra sole 2241
Z. synapturoides Zebra sole 2242
Cynoglossus CYNOGLOSSIDAE 2245
C. bilineatus Lined tongue sole 2247
C. dubius Carrot tonguesole 2248
C. lida Shoulder-spot tonguesole 2249
C. lingua Long tonguesole 2250
C. macrolepidotus (= C. arel)Largescale tonguesole 2246
C. macrostomus Malabar tonguesole 2252
C. puncticeps Speckled tonguesole 2253
C. carpenteri Hooked tonguesole 2254
Paraplagusia 2255
P. bilineata Double lined tonguesole 2256
Othe flat fishes 2259
SUCKERFISHES
Echeneis ECHENEIDAE 2260
E. naucrares Live sharksucker 2261

46



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Phtheirichthys 2265
P, lineatus Shark sucker 2266
Remora 2270
R. albescens White remora 271
R. remora Common remora 2272
TRIPODFISHES (TRIPLESPINES)
Pseudotriacanthus TRIACANTHIDAE 2275
P, strigilifer Long-spined tripodfish 2276
Triacanthoides 2280
T. athiops Leatherjacket tripodfish 2281
Triacanthus 2285

T. biaculeatus(=T. brevirostris) Shortnosed tripodfish 2286

FILEFISHES AND LEATHERJACKETS

Abalistes BALISTIDAE 2290
A. stellatus Starry triggerfish 2291
Canthidermis 2295
C. rotundatus Rotund filefish 2296
Balistapus 2300
B. undulatus Undulated filefish 2301
Odonus 2305
Q. niger Red-toothed triggerfish 2306
Rhinecanthys 2310
R. aculeatus Prickly filefish 2311
Sufflamen _ 2315
S. frenatus (= S. capistratus)Masked triggerfish 2316

47



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Melichthys MONACANTHIDAE 2320
M. niger Black filefish 2321
Paramonacanthus 2325
F. choirocephalus Pig-faced leatherjacket 2326
P. cingalensis Cingalese leather jacket 2327
Amanses 2330
A. sandwichiensis Spotted lestherjacket 2331
Pervagor 2335
P, tomentosies Mottled leatherjacket 2336
Alutera 2337
A. monoceros Unicorn leatherjacket 2338
Other filefishes 2339
BOXFISHES
Lactoria OSTRACIDAE 2340
L. cornuta Long-hom boxfish 2341
Rhynchostracion 2345
R. nasus Small-nosed boxfish 2346
QOstracion 2350
O. tuberculata Ocellated boxfish 2351
PUFFERFISHES AND TOBYS (BLOWFISHES)
Lagocephalus TETRADONTIDAE 2355
L. inermis Smooth-backed blowfish 2356
Arothron (= Tetradon) 2360
A. hispidus White-spotted blowfish 2361
A, immaculatus Immaculate blowfish 2362
A. nigropunctatus Black-spotted blowfish 2363

48



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
A. stellatus Starry blowfish 2364
Sphaoeroides 2370
S. hypselogeneion Omage-banded blowfish 2371
PORCUPINE FISHES
Diodon DIODONTIDAE 2375
D. hystrix Spotted porcupine fish 2376
D. holocanthus Baloonfish 2377
TOBYS
Canthigaster TETRADONTIDAE 2380
C. amboinensis Ocellated toby 2381
C. margaritata Ocellated toby 2382
SUNFISHES
Mola MOLIDAE 2385
M. mola Giant sunfish 2386
Masturus 2387
M. lanceolatus Sunfish 2388
MONKFISHES
Lophiodes LOPHIDAE 2390
L. lugubris Ceylonese monkfish 2391
L. mutilus Smooth angler 2392
FROGFISHES
Antennarius ANTENNARIIDAE 2395
A, leprosus Ocellated frogfish 2396
A, nummifer Fringed frogfish 2397
A. hispidus Common frogfish 2398
ANGLERFISHES
Chaunax CHAUNACIDAE 2400
C. pictus Painted anglerfish 2401

49



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

BATFISHES

Dibranchus OGEQCEPHALIDAE 2405
D. nasutus Sea batfish 2406

Halieutea 2410
H. coccinea Round batfish 2411
H. indica Indian batfish 2412
H. stellata Red batfish 2413

Malthopsis 2420
M. triangularis Zloyd’s batfish 241

DRAGONFISHES

Pegasus PEGASIDAE 2425
P. draconis Short dragonfish 2426
F. volitans Winged dragoenfish 2427

MUD SKIPPERS

Periophthalmus PERIOPHTHALMIDAE 2435
P. koelreuteri Mud skipper 2436

RAZOR FISHES

Centriscus CENTRISCIDAE 2440
C. scutatus Razor fish 2441

PIPE FISHES AND SEAHORSES

Microphis SYNGNATHIDAE 2445
M. brachyurus Short-tail pipe fish 2446

Syngnathoides 2450
S. biaculeatus Two-barbel pipefish 2451

Syngnathus 2455
S. spicifer djaring Slender pipe fish 2456

Hippocampus 2460
H. kuda Seahorse 2461

50



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
SHELL FISHES
CRUSTACEANS
PENAEID PRAWNS
Hymenopenaeus 4000
H. aequalis Veiled shrimp 4001
Solenocera 4005
S. crassicornis Coastal mud prawn 4006
S. hextii Deep-sea mud shrimp 4007
S. choprai Mud shrimp 4008
Aristaeomorpha 4010
A. wood-masoni Indian red shrimp 4011
Aristeus 4015
A. alcocki Arabian red shrimp 4016
A. semidentatus Red shrimp 4017
Atypopenaeus 4020
A. stenodacrylus Periscope shrimp 4021
Metapenaeopsis 4025
M. andamanensis Rice-velvet shrimp 4026
M. stridulans Fiddler shrimp 4027
Metapenaeus 4030
M. affinis Jinga prawn 4031
M. brevicornis Yellow prawn 4032
M. dobsoni Flower-1ail prawn 4033
M. kutchensis Ginger shrimp 4034
M. monoceros 4035

Speckled prawn

51



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
SHELL FISHES
CRUSTACEANS
PENAEID PRAWNS
Hymenopenaeus 4000
H. aequalis Veiled shrimp 4001
Solenocera 4005
S. crassicornis Coastal mud prawn 4006
S. hextii Deep-sea mud shrimp 4007
S. choprai Mud shrimp 4008
Aristaeomorpha 4010
A. wood-masoni Indian red shrimp 4011
Aristeus 4015
A. alcocki Arabian red shrimp 4016
A. semidentatus Red shrimp 4017
Atypopenaeus 4020
A. stenodactylus Periscope shrimp 4021
Metapenaeopsis 4025
M. andamanensis Rice-velvet shrimp 4026
M. stridulans Fiddler shrimp - 4027
Metapenaeus 4030
M. affinis Jinga prawn 4031
M. brevicornis Yellow prawn 4032
M. dobsoni Flower-tail prawn 4033
M. kutchensis Ginger shrimp 4034
M. monoceros 4035

Speckled prawn

-1}



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Parapenaeopsis 4040
P. acclivirostris Hawknose shrimp 4041
P. hardwickii Spear prawn 4042
P. maxillipedo Torpedo shrimp 4043
P, sculptilis Rainbow prawn 4044
P, stylifera Kiddi prawn 4045
F. uncta Uncta shrimp 4046
Parapenaeus 4050
P, investigatoris Explorer rose shrimp 4051
P, longipes Flamingo shrimp 4052
Penaeopsis 4055
P. rectacuta Needle shrimp 4056
Penaeus 4060
P. canaliculatus Witch prawn 4061
P. indicus Indian white prawn 4062
P, japonicus Kuruma prawn 4063
P, latisulcatus King prawn 4064
P. merguiensis Banana prawn 4065
P. monodon Giant tiger prawn 4066
P. penicillatus Red-tail prawn 4067
P. semisulcatus Green tiger prawn 4068
Trachypenaeus 4075
T. curvirostris Rough shrimp 4076
NON-PENAEID PRAWNS
Acetes 4080
A. erythracus Paste shrimp 4081
A. indicus Paste shrimp 4082
A. japonicus Paste shrimp 4083

52



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Macrobrachium 4090
M. equidens Rough river prawn 4091
M. idae Orana river prawn 4092
M. idelia Slender river prawn 4093
M. malcolmsonii Monsoon river prawn 4094
M. rosenbergii Giant river prawn 4095
M. rude Hairy river prawn 4096
M. scabriculum Goda river prawn 4097
Nematopalaemon 4100
N. tenuipes Spider prawn 4101
Exopalaemon _ 4105
E. styliferus Roshna prawn 4106
Exhippolysmata 4110
E. ensirostris Hunter shrimp 4111
Lysmata 4115
L. vittata Indian lined shrimp 4116
Heterocarpus 4120
H. gibbosus Humpback nylon shrimp 4121

H. wood-masoni Indian nylon shrimp 4122
Parapandalus 4125
P. spinipes Oriental narwal shrimp 4126
Plesiontka 4130
P, ensis Striped gladiator shrimp 4131

F. martia Golden shrimp 4132

33



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Oplophorus 4135
O, gracilirostris 4136
Mysis Opposum shrimp 4140
Other prawns 4199
Palaemon 4150
Leander 4160
LOBSTERS
Panulirus 4200
P. homarus Scalloped spiny lobster 4201
P. ornatus Omate spiny lobster 4202
P. penicillatus Pronghom spiny lobster 4203
P. polyphagus Mnud spiny lobster 4204
P. versicolor Painted spiny lobster 4205
Puerulus : 4210
P. sewelli Deep-sea yellow lobster 4211
Thenus 4215
T. orientalis Mud lobster 4216
CRABS
Calappa 4300
C. lophos 4301
Matuta 4305
M. lunaris 4306
Scylla 4310
8. serrata : Green mud crab 4311

54



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
S. tranquibarica Mud crab 4312
Portunus 4315
P, pelagicus Reticulate crab 4316
P. sanguinolentus Spotted crab 4317
Charybdis 4325
C. annulata 4326
C. cruciata Cross crab 4327
C. edwardsi 4328
C. natator 4329
C. (goniohellenus) smithii 4330
Varuna 4335
V. litterata 4336
Sesarma 4340
S. terragonum 4341
STOMATOPODS
Oratosquilla 4400
0. nepa Mantis shrimp 4401
Other stomatopods 4410



MOLLUSCS
GASTROPODS
Dentalium

Haliotis
Cellana

Diodora

Tusk shells
Ear shells
Indian limpets

Key-hole limpets
55

4500

4505

4510

4515



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Trochus Top shells 4520
Umbonium Button shells 4525
Turbo Turban shelis 4530
Nerita 4535
Littorina 4540
Turritella Screw shells 4545
Telescopium Horn shells 4550
Potamides Horn shells 4555
Cerithium Hom shells 4560
Calyptrea Cup and saucer limpets 4565
Epitonium Wentle-traps 4570
Tibia 4575
T. curta Beak shell 4576
Lambis Five-fingured shells 4580
Strombus Wing shells 4585
Cypraea 4590
C. arabica Cowries 4591
C. moneta Cowries 4592

C. caput serpentis Cowries 4593

36



57

Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
C. ligris Cowries 4594
Natica 4600
Carsis Helmet shells 4605
Bursa Frog shells 4610
Tona 4615
Murex Murices 4620
Thais Purples 4625
Babylonia 4630
B. spirata Whelks 4631

B. zeylanica Whelks 4632

( Oliva Olives 4635
Mitra Mitra shells 4640
Xancus 4645
X. pyrum Sacred chank 4646
Voluta Votutes 4650
Melo Begger’s vessel 4655
Aplysia Sea-hares 4660
Conus Cones 4665
Bulia 4670
B. ampulla Bubble shell 4671



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Dolabella Sea-hares 4675
Notarchus 4680
Pirula 4685
P. investigatoris 4686
BIVALVES
Anadara 4300
A. granosa Cockle (Blood clam) 4801
Perna 4805
P. indica Brown mussel 4806
P, viridis Green mussel 4807
Modiolus 4810
M. barbatus Weaving mussel 4811
M. striatus Weaving mussel 4812
Lithophaga Date shells 4815
Pinna 4820
Pteria Wing shells 4825
Pinctada 4830
P. chemnitzi Pearl oyster 4831
P. fucata Pearl oyster 4832
P. margaritifera Pearl oyster 4833
P. sugillata Pear] oyster 4834
Pecten Scallops 4840
Placenta 4845
P. placenta Window-pane oyster 4846

58



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Crassostrea 4850
C. cucullata 4851
C. discoidea West coast edible oyster 4852
C. gryphoides 4853
C. madrasensis East coast edible oyster 4854
Cardita False cockles 4860
Tridacna Giant clams 4865
Donax Wedge clams 4870
Katelysia ' 4875
K. opima Clam 4876
Meretrix 4880
M. casta Clam 4881
M. casta ovum Clam 4882
M. meretrix Clam 4383
Paphia 4890
P. malabarica Ciam 4891
Pholas ' 4895
Solen Razor shells 4900
Martesia Borers 4905
Teredo Ship-worms 4910
Villorita 4915
V. cyprinoides 4916

59



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
CEPHALOPODS
Nautilus 5000
Loliolus 5005
L. investigatoris 5006
Sepia 5010
S. aculeata Cuttle fish 5011
3. elliptica Cuttle fish 5012
S. pharaonis Cuttle fish 5013
S. prashadi Cuttle fish 5014
Sepiella 5020
S. inermis 5021
Loligo 5025
L. duvaucelii Squid 5026
Sepioteuthis 5030
8. lessoniana 5031
Symplectoteuthis 5035
S. oualaniensis 5036
Doryteuthis 5040
D, sibogae 5041
D. singhalensis 5042
Octopus 5050
O. dollfusi Octopus 5051
O. globosus Octopus 5052
O. herdmani Octopus 5053
Berrva 5060
B. keralensis 5061



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

MARINE REPTILES
TURTLES
Eretmochelys 5100
E. imbricata Hawksbill turtle 5101
Chelonia 5105
C. mydas Green turtle 5106
Caretta 5110
C. caretta Loggerhead turtle 5111
Lepidochelys 5115
L. olivacea Olive ridley 5116
Dermochelys 5120
" D. coriacea Leatherback turtle 5121
SEASNAKES 5160-5249
CROCODILES
Crocodilus 5250

C. porosus Marshy crocodile 5251



MARINE BIRDS 5300-5399



MARINE BIRDS 5300-5399

MARINE MAMMALS
WHALLES, DOLPHINS AND PORPOISES

Mesaplodon 5400
M. bowdoini Splaytooth beaked whale 5401

61



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
M. densirostris Densed beaked whale 5402
M. ginkgodens Japanese beaked whale 5403
M. grayi Grey beaked whale 5404
M. hectori Skew beaked whale 5405
M. layardi Sharpiooth beaked whale 5406

Ziphius 5410
Z. cavirostris Goosebeak whale 5411

Berardius 5415
B. arnouxi Southern fourtooth whale 5416

Hyperoodon 5420
H. planifrons 5421

Physeter 5425
P. macrocephalus Great sperm whale 5426

Kogia 5430
K. breviceps Pygmy sperm whale 5431
K. simus Dwarf sperm whale 5432

Steno 5435
S. bredanensis Roughtooth dolphin 5436

Sousa 5440
S. chinensis Indo-pacific humpback 5441

dolphin

Pseudorca 5445
P. crassidens False killer whale 5446

Peponocephala 5450
P. electra Melonhead whale 5451

62



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Natne Code
Feresa 5455
E attenuata Pigmy killer whale 5456
Orcinus 5460
0. orca Great killer whale 5461
Globicephala 5465
G. macrorhynchus Shortfin pilot whale. 5466
G. melaena Longfin pilot whale 5467
Lagenodelphis 5470
L. hosei Shortsrout dolphin 5471
Lagenorhynchus 5475
L. cruciger Hourglass dolphin 5476
L. obscurus Dusky dolphin 5477
Tursiops 5480
T. truncatus Bottlenose dolphin 5481
Grampus 5485
G. griseus Grey dolphin 5486
Stenella 5490
S. attenuata Bridled dolphin 5491
S. coeruleoalba Striped dolphin 5492
S. longirostris Spinner dolphin 5493
Delphinus 5500
D. deiphis Commion dolphin 5501
Lissodelphis 5505
L, peroni Southern rightwhale 5506
' dolphin

63



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Neophocaena 5510
N. phocoenoides Finless porpoise 5511
Eubalaena : 5515
E. australis Southern right whale 5516
Caperea 5520
C. marginata Pygmy right whale 5521
Balaenoptera 5525
B. acutorostrata Minke whale 5526
B. borealis Sei whale 5527
B. edeni Bryde’s whale 5528
B. musculus Blue whale 5529
B, physalus Fin whale 5530
Megaptera 5535
M. novaeangliae Humpback whale 5536
SEA COW
Dugong 5670
D. dugon Sea cow 5671



SPONGES

Spongia
S. officinalis var. Ceylonensis

Dysidea
D. herbacea

lotrochota
I baculifera

Mycale
M. mytilorum

3700
5701

5705
5706

5710
5711

5715
5716



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
Amorphinopsis 5720
A. excavans 5721
Cliona 5725
C. carpenteri 5726
C. celata 5727
C. lobata 5728
C. margaritifera 5729
C. vastifica 5730
C. viridis 5731
Tethya 5735
T. robusta 5736
Halina 5740
H. plicata 5741
Chondrilla 5745
C. sacciformis 5746



CORALS
STONY CORALS
Pocillopora

P, damicomis

Acropora
A. corymbosa
A, formosa
A. humilis
A, multiformis
A. nobilis

Montipora
M. divaricata
65

5800
5801

5805
5806
5807
5808
5809
5810

5815
5816



GrouplGenﬁs!Species Family/Common Name Code

M. foliosa 5817
Fungia ' 5825
F. fungitus 5826
F. horrida 5827
F. scutaria 5828
Goniopora 5830
G. stokesi 5831
Porites ' 5835
P. compressa 5836
P, lutea 5837
P solida 5838
P. somaliensis 5839
Favia 3845
F favus 5846
F pallida 5847
F. valenciennesii 5848
Favites 5855
F abdita 5856
Goniastrea 5860
G. pectinata 5861
G. rectiformis 5862
Platygyra 5865
F. lamellina 5866
Leptoria 5870
Hydnophora 5875
H. exesa 5876



61

Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
H. microconus 5877
Echinopora 5880
E. lamellosa 5881
Galaxea 5885
G. fascicularis 5886
Symphyllia 5890
S. radians 5891
S. recta 5892
Euphyllia 5895
E. glabrescens 5896
Dendrophyllia 5900
D, aurea 5901
HYDROCORALS
Heliopora 5950
H. coerulea 5951
Millepora 3955
M. platyphyllia 5956
GORGONIDS
Echinogorgia 6000
E. furfuracea 6001
Heterogorgia 6005
H. ramosa 6006
sis 6010
1. hippurus 6011



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code

Juncella 6015
J. juncea 6016
Lophogorgia : 6020
L. lutkeni 6021
L. robrotincta 6022
Plexaurvides 6025
P indica 6026
P. prealonga 6027
Scirpearella 6030
S. aurantiacea 6031
Solenocaulon 6035
S. ramosum 6036
Suberogorgia 6040
S. rubra 6041
S. suberosa 6042
Thesia 6045
7. flava 6046
Verrucella 6050
V. flexuosa 6051
V. rubra 6052

ANTIPATHARIANS 6100-6199



ECHINODERMS
SEA URCHINS

Salmacis 6200
S. bicolor Sea urchin 6201



Group/Genus/Species Family/Common Name Code
S. virgulata Sea urchin 6202
Tripneustes 6205
T. grarilla Sea urchin 6206
Stomoponeustes 6210
S. variolaris Sea urchin 6211
SEA CUCUMBERS
Thelenota 6300
T. ananas Prickly fish 6301
Actinopyga 6305
A, echinites Decp-water redfish 6306
A. mauritiana Surf redfish 6307
A. miliaris Blackfish 6308
Holothuria 6315
H. (metriatyla) scabra Sandfish 6316
H. {microthele) nobilis Teaifish 6317
H. spinifera 6318
H. atrd 6319



Ulva
U. fasciata
U. reticulata
U. regida
Enteromorpha
Chaetomorpha
Caulerpa

Codium

SEAWEEDS

69

7000
7001

7003
7010
7015

7020

7023



- Padina -
Colpomenia
Hydroclathrus
Hormophysa

Sargassum
. illicifolium
g. Jjohnstonii
. myriocysium
S. mag;}i’
S. vulgare
S. wightii

Turbinaria
T. conoides
T. decurrens
T. ornata

Po hyra .
» viemamensis

Gelidiella
G. acerosa

Gracilaria
G. corticata
G. crassa
G. follifera
G. verrucosa

Sarconema
Hypnea

ﬁ. musciformis
Spyridia

Acanthophora
A, muscoides

Laurencia
L. papillosa

70

7030
7035
70408
7045

7050
7051
7052
7053
7034
7055
7056

7060
7061

7063

7070
7071

70735
7076

7080
7081
7082
7083
7084

7050

7095
7096

7100

7105
7106

7110
7111



Index |

Alphabetical Arrangement of Genera
and Speciles



Genus/Species Code Genus/Species Code
Abalistes 2260 | Acetes 4080
A. stellatus 2291 A. erythraeus 4081
A. indicus 4082
Ablennes 0635 A. japonicus 4083
A. hians 0636
Acropora 5805
Abudefduf 1680 | A. corymbosa 5806
A. biocellatus 1681 A. formosa 5807
A. septemfasciatus 1682 A. humilis 5808
A. sexfasciatus 1683 A. multiformis 5809
A. sordidus 1684 A, nobilis 5810
A. uniocellatus 1685
Acanthocybium 1920 ] Actinopyga 6305
A. solandri 1921 A. echinites 6306
A. mauritiana 6307
Acanthopagrus 1580 A. miliaris 6308
(= Mylio)
A. berda(= M. berda} 1581 | Aesopia 2210
A latus{= M. larus) 1582 A.cornuta 2211
Acanthophora 7105 | Aetobatus 0210
A. muscoides 7106 A. flagellum 0211
A. narinari 0212
Acanthurus 1850
A. bleekeri 1851 | Aetomylaeus 0215
A. dussumieri 1857 A. maculatus 0216
A. leucosternon 1852 A. nichofii 0217
A. lineatus 1853
A, xanthopterus 1854 | Aetoplatea 0175
(= A. matoides) "A. tentaculata 0176
A. triostegus 1855
Albula 0280
Acentrogobius 2035 A. neoguinaica 0281
A. omatus 2036 (= A. vulpes)

73



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Alectis 1175 A. sirm (= Sardimella 0364
A. ciliaris 176. | sirm)
A. indicus 1177
Amblygobius 2040
Alepes 1180 A, albimacularus 2041
A u‘;’;ﬂﬁfaba : }g; Amorphinopsis 5720
Alepes melanopterus 1183 A. excavans 5721
Alepisaurus 0510 Arrfhtpnon 1690
. percula 1691
A. ferox 0511 A. sebae 1692
Allanetta 0860 Anadara 4800
A forskali 0861 A granosa 4801
Alopias 0020 Anampses 1735
A. pelagicus 0021 | 4 caeruleopunctatus 1736
A. superciliosus 0022
A. vulpinus 0023 | Anguilla 0585
A. bengalensis 0587
Alutera 2337 | bengalensis (= A. nebulosus
A. monoceros 2338 nebulosus)
) A. bicolor bicolor 0586
Amanses 2330
A. sandwichiensis 2331 Anodontostoma 0285
A. chacunda 0286
Ambassis 0895
A. commersoni 0896 | Anoxypristis 0155
A. gymnocephalus 0897 | A. cuspidata 0156
A, urotaenia 0898 (= Pristis cuspidatus)
Amblygaster clupeoides 0358 | Antennarius 2395
(= Sardimella clupeocides) A. hispidus 2398
A. leiogaster 0365 | A.leprosus 2396
{= Sardimella leiogaster) A. nummifer 2397

74



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Antigonia 0795 | A.indica 2027
A. rubescens 0796 | (= Psenes indicus)
Ariosoma 0615
Aphareus 1310 | A anago 0616
A. furcatus 1311 | A gnanadossi 0617
A. rutilans 1312 _
Aristaeomorpha 4010
A. wood-masoni 4011
Aplysia 4660 | Aristeus 4015
A. alcocki 4016
A. semidentatus 4017
Apogon 1110
A. leptacanthus 1111 | Arius 0545
A. quadrifasciatus 1112 A. arius 0556
A. sangiensis 1113 A. caelatus 0546
A. dussumieri 0547
A. jella 0548
Aprion 1315 1 A maculatus 0549
A. virescens 1316 | 4 platystomus 0550
. A. sona 0551
Apsilus 1320 A. subrostratus 0552
A. fuscus 1321 A. tenuispinis 0553
Archamia 1120 A. thalassinus 0554
A. fucata 1121 A. venosus 0555
A. lineolatus 1122
Argyrops 1575 Arnoglossus 2155
A. spinifer 1576 A. tapeinosoma 2156
Ariomma (= Psenes) 2025 | Arothron(= Tetradon) 2360
A. cyanophrys 2026 | A. hispidus 2361

75



Genus/Species Code [ Genus/Species Code
A. immaculatus 2362 B, musculus 5529
A. nigropunctatus 2363 B. physalus 5530
A. stellatus 2364 :

Balistapus 2300
Astronesthes 0460 B. undulatus 2301
A, lucifer 0461
Bathyclupea 0465
Atherinomorus 0865 B. hoskynii 0466
(= Pranesus)
A. lacunosus 0866 | Bathygadus 0720
(= P. pinguis) B. furvescens 0721
Atropus 1185 Bathygobius 2045
A. atropos 1186 B. fuscus 2046
Batrachocephalus 0560
Atule mate 1182 B. mino 0561
(= Alepes mate) Benthobatis 0235
Atypopenaeus 4020 B. moresbyi 0236
A. stenodactylus 4021 Benthodesmus 1895
Auxis 1925 B. tenuis 1896
A. rochei 1926 .
Berardius 5415
A. thazard 1927 |\ "B amouxi 5416
Bagy Ion'ia :gg? Berrya 5060
B ;f;lr:;?ca ag3p | D keralensis 3061
B
Balaenoptera 5525 egxde cadactylus g;gg
B, acutorostrata 5526 B. splendens 0761
. B. myriaster 2161
B. edeni 5528 (= B. ovalis)

76



Genus/Species «Code Gcnus!Speéies Code
B. pantherinus 2162 | C. margaritaa 2382
Bregmaceros 0710 |Caperea 5520
B. macclellandi 0711 C. marginata 5521
Bulla 4670 |Carangoides 1180
B. ampuﬂa 4671 C. armaius 1191
C. chrysophrys 1192
Bursa 4610 | ¢ ferdau 1193
. . C. gymnostethus 1194
Caesio and Pterocaesio 1325 1
C. caerulaureus 1326 | € malabaricus 1195
C. chrysozona 1327 C. praeustus . 1196
(= Pterocaesio chrysozona) C. walamparoides 1197
C. cuning 1331 '
C. pisang (= P, pisang)1328 |Caranx 1200
C.iile (= P. tile) 1329 | C. ignobilis 1202
C. xanthonotus 1330 C. lugubris 1205
C. melampygus 1203
Calappa 4300 | ¢ sem 1206
C. lophos 4301 C. sexfasciatus 1204
Calatomus 1730 C. tille 1207
{= Cryptotomiis} )
C. spinidens 1731 |Carcharhinus 0040
C. altimus 0041
Callionymus 1830 | C. amblyrhynchoides 0042
C. japonicus 1831 C. amboinensis 0043
C. marleyi 1832 1 C. brevipinna 0044
(= C. sagina) C. dussumieri 0045
C. hemiodon 0046
Calloyodon 1720 C leucas 0047
C. limbatus 0048
Calypirea 4565 C. longimanus 0049
Canthidermis 2295 | € maclors 0050
C. rotundatus 2296 C. melanopterus 0051
C. sorrah ' 0052
Canthigaster 2380
C. amboinensis Cardita 4860

2381

77



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Caretia 5110 {Champsodon 1790
C. caretta 5111 C. capensis 1792
C. vorax 1791
Carsis 4605
Chanos 0435
Caulerpa 7020 C. chanos 0436
Cellana 4510 Charybdis 4325
C. annulata 4326
Centriscus 2440 C. cruciata 4327
C. scutatus 2441 C. edwardsi 4328
C.(goniohellnus)smithii 4330
Centrophorus 0125 C. natator 4329
C. moluccensis 0126
Chascanopsetta 2165
Cephalopholis 0925 C. lugubris 2166
C. argus 0926
C. boenack 0927 | Chautiodus 0450
(= C. pachycentron) C. pammelas 0451
C. miniata 0928
(= C.miniatus) Chaunax 2400
C. sonnerati 0930 C. pictus 2401
Cerithium 4560 Cheilinus 1740
Chaenogaleus 0055 g ;f.do:.um :;:é
C. macrostoma 0056 - dragrammus
(= C. diagramme)
C. trilobatus 1743
Chaetodon 1650
C. auriga 1651 C. undulatus 1744
C. collare 1652 ot
C. trifasciatus 1653 |Cheilio 1750
C. vagabundus 1654 | C.inermis 1751
C. xanthocephalus. 1655
Cheilodipterus 1123
Chaetomorpha 7015 | C.lachneri 1126

78



Genus/Species Code |Genus/Species Code
C. lobata 5728
Cheilopogon 0680 |  C. margaritifera 5729
C. cyanopterus 0631 | C. vastifica 5730
{= Cypselurus cyanopterus) C. viridis 5731
C. furcatus 0682
(= Cypselurus furcatus) Cociella crocodila 2122

Chelonia 5105
C. mydas 5106
Chiloscyllium 0001
C. grisenm 0003
C. indicum 0002
Chirocentrus 0430
C. dorab 0431
C. nudus 0432
Chlorophthalmus 0505
C. agassizi 0506
C. bicornis 0507
{= C.corniger)
Chondrilla 5745
C. sacciformis 5746
Chromis 1695
C. caeruleus 1696
C. ternatensis 1697
Chrysochir 1475
{= Atrobucca)

C. aureus (= A. nibe ) 1476

Cliona 5725
C. carpenteri 5726
C. celata 3727

(= Platycephalus crocodilus})

Codium 7025
Coelorinchus 0725
C. flabellispinis 0726
C. parallelus 0727
Coilia 0375
C. dussumieri 0376
C. neglecta 0377
Coloconger 0620
C. raniceps 0621
Colpomenia 7035
Congresox 0600
C. ralabanoides 0601
C. talabon 0602
Conus 4665
Coris 1755
C. gaimard africana 1756
Coryphaena 1295
C. equiselis 1297
C. hippurus 1296
Crassostrea 4850
C. cucullata 4851

79



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
C. discoidea 4852 |  C oligolepis 0686
C. gryphoides 4853 C. po:cdc?prerus 0687
C. madrasensis 4854 (= C. spilopterus)

Crenimugil 0825 | Dactyloptena 2140
o D. macracanthus 2141
C. crenilabis 0826 D. orientalis 2142
Crocodilus 5250
Dascyllus 1700
C. porosus 5251 | D aruanus 1701
D. tri lat 1702
Crossorhombus 2170 rimaciiars
C. valderostratus 2171 | Dasyatis 0180
D. kuhlii 0183
Cubiceps 2020 (= Aetoplatea kuhlii)
C. natalensis 2021 D. microps 0181
D. zugei 0182
Cybiosarda 1930 {= Amphotistius zugei)
C. elegans 1931
Datnioides 1400
Cynoglossus 2245 D. quadrifasciatus 1401
C. bilineatus 2247 D 0 1210
: ecaplerus
C. carpenteri 2254 3 D russelli= D. dayi) 1211
C. dubius 2248 b 1213
C. lida 2249 - macrosoma
C. lingua 2250 Delphi
. iphinus 5500
C macrolepidotus 2246 D. de!phis 5501
(= C. arel)
C. macrostomus 2252 | pDendrochirus 2075
C. puncticeps 2253 D. brachypterus 2076
D. zebra 2077
Cypraea 4590
C. arabica 4591 | Dendrophyllia 5900
C. caput serpentis 4593 D. aurea 5901
C. ligris 4594
C. moneta 4592 | Dendrophysa 1480
D, russelli 1481
Cypselurus 0685 Dentalium 4500

bij]



Genus/Species Code |Genus/Species Code
Dermochelys 5120
D. con‘agea 512( |Dysidea 5705
D. herbacea 5706
Diagramma 1470)
D. pictum 1471 [ Echeneis 2260
E. naucrates 2261
Diaphus 0515
D. leutkeni 0516 | Echinogorgia 6000
E. furfuracea 6001
Dibranchus 2405
D. nasutus 2406 | Echinopora 5880
E. lamellosa 5881
Diodon 2375
D. holocanthus 2377 | Echinorhinus 0130
D. hystrix 2376 E. brucus 0131
Diodora 4515 | Ehirava 0295
E. fluviatilis 0296
Dipterygonotus 1300
D. leucogrammicus 1301 | Elagatis 1220
E. bipinnulata 1221
Dolabella 4675
Eleotriodes 2050
Donax 4870 E. sexguttatus 2051
D.oryteurhis 5040
D.sibogae 5041 | Eleutheronema 0875
" D.singhalensis 5042 E. tetradactylum 0876
Drepane 1640 | Elops 0270
D. longimana 1641 E. machnata 0271
D. punctata 1642 '
Emmelichthys 1305
Dugong 5670 E. nitidus 1306
D. dugon 5671
Engyvorosopon 2175
Dussumieria 0290 E. grandisquamis 2176
D. acuta 0291
D. elopsoides 0292 | Enteromorpha 7010
3



Genus/Species Code [ Genus/Species Code
Entomacrodus 1795 | Euphyllia 5895
E. straitus 17961 E. glabrescens 5896
E. vermiculatus 1797 :
Eupleurogrammus 1900
Ephippus 1630} E. glossodon 1901
E. orbis 1631 (= E. intermedius)
E. muticus 1902
Epinephelus (940
E. areolatus (941 | Eurglossa{= Brachirus} 2215
E. bleekeri 0942 E. orientalis 2216
E. chlorostigma (943 (= B. orientalis)
E. diacanthus 0944 _
E. fasciatus 0945 | Eusphyra 0115
E. lanceolatus 0952 E. blochii 0l16
(= Promicrops lanceolatus)
E. malabaricus 0946 | Euthynnus 1935
E. melanostigma 0947 | E. affinis 1936
E. merra 0948
E. morrhua 0949 t Exhippolysmata 4110
E. tauvina 0950 E. ensirostris 4111
E. undulosus 0951 _
Exocoetus 0690
Epitonium 4570 E. monocirrhus 0692
E. volitans 0691
Eretmochelys 5100
E. imbricata 5101 | Exopalaemon 4105
E. styliferus 4106
Escualosa (= Kowala) 0300
E. thoracata 0301 | Favia 5845
{= K coval) F favus 5846
F pallida 5847
Etroplus 1675 FE valenciennesii 5848
E. suratensis 1676
Eubalaena 5515} Favites 5855
E. australis 5516 F. abdita 5856

g2



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
G. oblongus 1443
4
Fe:‘:"e ﬁtenmta 2422 G. oyena 1440
' G. setifer 1441
Fistularia 0750 ,
F. commersonii 0753 Globicephala 5465
i G. macrorhynchus 5466
F. petimba 0751 G. mela 5467
(= F. villosa) . metaena
i Gnathanodon 1225
Fungia 5825 -
F. fungitus 5826 G. speciosus 1226
??f;:,i% ggg Gnathodentex 1565
' G. aurolineatus 1566
Galaxea 5885
; ; Gobiodon 2055
G. fascicularis 5286 C. witvinus o
Gag ?:;fif:.j 382{1) Gomphosus 1760
. G. coeruleus 1761
Gaza 1405 ,
G. achlamys 1406 Gt:g:alosa ) gggg
G. minuta 1407 . manming
idi Goniastrea 5860
Gegdﬁifm : ;ggg G. pectinata 5861
. G. rectiformis 5862
Gempylus 1875 )
Goniopora 5830
G serpens 1876 G. stokesi 5831
Gephyroberyx 0765 Gonostoma 0455
Cerres 1435 G. elongatum 0456
G. abbreviatus 1436 o
G. acinaces 1442 Grac:!am? 7080
G. corticata 7081
G. filamentosus 1437
; G. crassa 7082
G. lucidus 1438 G folli 2083
G. macracanthus 1439 - follifera

83



Code

Genus/Species Genus/Species Code
G. verricosa 7084 | Halina 5740
H. plicata 5741
Grammoplites scaber 2124
(= P. scaber) Haliotis 4505
G. suppositus 2126
Harpadon 0500
Grampus 3485 | H. nehereus 0501
G. griseus 5486
) Heliopora 5950
Gymnocaesio 1335 H. coerunlea 5951
G. gymnopterus 1336
Gymnocranius 1570 Hemtgafeus 0065
. H. microstoma 0066
G. griseus 1571
Gymnosarda 1940 He;; 1Y mr.ws };gg
G. unicolor 1941 - fasciatus
Gymnothorax 0590 Hemipristis 0070
G. fimbriatus 0591 | H-elongatus 0071
G. pictus 0592 )
G. undularus 0593 | Hemirhamphus 0650
H. archipelagicus 0651
Gymnura 0185 H. far ‘ 0652
G. micrura 0186 H. marginatus 0653
G. poecilura 0187
Herklotsichthys 0310
Halaelurus 0035 H. puncratus 031!
H. hispidus 0036
H. quagga 0037 | Heterocarpus 4120
H. gibbosus 4121
Halieutea 2410 H. wood-masoni 4122
H. coccinea 2411
H. indica 2412 § Heterogorgia 6005
H. stellata 2413 H. ramosa 6006

84



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code

Heteromycteris 2220 | H. oplostethus 0770
H. oculus 2221 H. mediterraneus 0771
Hilsa 0320 | Hormophysa 7045
H. kelee 0321
Hydnophora 5875
Himantura 0190 | H. exesa 5876
H. bleekeri 0191 H. microconus 5877
H. gerrardi 0192
H. imbricata 0193 | Hydroclathrus 7040
= Amphotistius imbricatus
S‘I. jenk‘?nsii 0194) Hymenocephalus 0730
H. marginatus 0195
(= A.’fmrgin atus) Hymenopenaeus 4000
H. aequalis 4001
H. narnak 0196
, Hyperoodon 5420
Hippocampus 2490 1 " H. planifrons 5421
' Hypnea 7095
Hipposcarus harid 1723 y},t;. musciformis 7096
(= Callyodon harid)
Hypoatherina 0870
Hirundichthys 0695 (= Stenatherina )
H. coromandelensis 0697 H. temmincki 0871
H. oxycephalus 0696 (= S. temmincki)
Hologymnosus 1770 | Hypolophus 0200
H. doliatus 1771 {= Pastinachus)
(= H. semidiscus) H. sephen (= P. sephen)0201
Holothuria 6315 | Hyporhamphus 0660
H. atra 6319 H. limbatus 0661
H. (mertriatyla) scabra 6316 | (= H. ggimardr’)
H. (microthele) nobilis 6317 H. quoyi 0664
H. spinifera 6318 H. xanthopterus 0663




Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Hisha 0325 |Katelysia 4875
I. elongata 0326 K. opima 4876
1. filigera 0329
1. megaloptera 0327 |Kathala 1505
1. melastoma 0328 K. axillaris 1506
fotrochota 5710 |Katsuwonuis 1945
1. baculifera 5711 K. pelamis 1946
Isis 6010 |Kogia 5430
L hippurus 6011 K. breviceps 5431
K. simus 5432
Istiblennius 1800
I lineatus 1801 |Kuhlia 1000
K. mugil 1001
Istiophorus 1985 (= K. taeniura)
1. platypterus 1986 K. rupestris 1002
Isurus 0025 |Kurtis 2030
L oxyrinchus 0026 K. indicus 2031
Johnieops 1485 \Kyphosus 1625
J. aneus 1486 K. bigibbus 1626
J. macrorhyncus 1489 K. cinerascens 1627
J. sina 1487 K. vaigiensis 1628
J. vogleri 1488 _
Lactarius 1165
Johnius - 1495 L. lactarius 1166
J. belangerit 1496
J. carutta 1497 |Lactoria 2340
J. dussumieri 1498 L. cornuta 2341
J. elongatus 1499
J. macropterus 1500 {Laeops 2180
Juncella 6015 |Lagenodelphis 5470
J. juncea 6016 L. hosei 5471
6



file:///lisha

Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Lagenorhynchus 5475 |Lepidopus 1905
L. cruciger 5476 | L. caudatus 1906
L. obscurus 5477
Lepidotriglas 2110
Lagocephalus 2355 | L. longipinnis 2111
L. inermis 2356 | L natalensis 2112
Lambis 4580 |Lepidozygus 1705
L. tapeinosoma 1706
Lamiopsis 0075
L. femmiani 0076 Iﬂp!‘on'a 5870
Lates ] 0910 Lepturacanthus 1910
L. calcarifer 0911 L. pantului 1912
Laurencia 7110 L. savala 1911
L. papillosa 7 Lestidiops 0490
(= Lestidium)
Leander 4160 L. indopacifica 0491
Leiognathus 1410 Lethrinus ' 1545
L berbis 0\ L aurotineatus 1554
L. blochi s | L -‘-’if:"s?nfs 1550
L. brevirostris 1414 | (= L miniata) 548
L. daura 1415 | L harak 1548
L. dussumieri 1416 | L lentjan
L. elongatus 1423 | L. microdon 1555
L. equulus 1417 L. nebuloses 1551
L. fasciatus 1418 (= L. choerorhynchus,
L. jonesi 1419 L. frenatus)
L. leuciscus 1420 L. ornatus 1552
L. lineolatus 1421 L. ramak 1553
L. splendens 1422 | L. variegarus 1556
Lepidochelys 5115 }Lionurus 0735
L. olivacea 5116 L. pumiliceps 0736

87



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Lioscorpius 2080 L. bengalensis 1353
L. bohar 1342
Lissodelphis 5505 L. fulviflammus 1343
L. peroni 5506 | (= L. fulviflamma)
L, fulvus 1352
Lithophaga 4815 | (= L. vaigiensis)
L. gibbus 1344
- L. johni 1345
Littorina 4540 I kasmira 1346
: L. lutjanus 1347
Liza 0830 i
L. carinata 0831 f Llhgeoffams) 1348
L. macrolepis 0832 S
L. parsia 0833 | (7 L sanguineus)
. russelli 1349
L. subviridis 0834 L sebae 1351
L. tade 0835
L. vaigiensis 0836 Lysmata 411%
Lobotes 1395 L. vittata 4116
L. surinamensis 1396 | Macrobrachium 4090
) M. equidens 4051
Loligo 5025 M. idae 4092
L. duvaucelli 5026 M. idella 4093
Loliolus 5005 M. malcolmsonii 4094
L.investigatoris 5006 M, rosenbergii 4095
Lophiodes 2390 M. rude 4096
L. lugubris 2391 M. scabriculum 4097
L. mutilus 2392
Muacrones 0565
Lophogorgia 6020 M. gulio 0566
L. lutkeni 6021
L. robrotincta 6022 | Macrurus 0740
M. nasutus 0741
Loxodon 0080 )
L. macrorhinus 0081 | Makaira 1990
M. indica 1991
Lutjanus 1340 M. mazara 1992
L. argentimaculatus 1341 (= M. nigricans)

88



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
M. terudrostratus 1693 M. maculata 1291
Malacanthus 1160 | Meretrix 4880
M. latovittatus 1161 M. casta 4881
M. casta ovum 4882
Malacocephalus 0745 M. meretrix 4883
M. laevis 0746
Mesoplodon 5400
Malthopsis 2420 M. bowdoini 5401
M. triangularis 2421 M. densirostris 5402
M. ginkgodens 5403
Manta 0225 M. grayi 5404
M. birostris 0226 M. hectori 5405
M. layardi 5406
Martesia 4905
Metapenaeopsis 4025
Masturus 2387 | M. andamanensis 4026
M. lanceolatus 2388 M. stridulans 4027
M. lunaris 4306 M. affinis 4031
. M. brevicornis 4032
Megalaspis 1230 { M. dobsoni 4033
M. cordyla 1231 | M. kutchensis 4034
. 4035
Megalops ao7s | M- monoceros
M. cyprinoides 0276 Microphis 2445
Megaptera 5535 M. brachyurus 2446
M. novaeangliae 5536 Millepora 5955
Melichthys 2320 | M- planphyllia 5936
M. niger 2321 Minous 2130
Melo 4655 M. inermis 2131
Mene 1290 Mitra 4640

g9



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Mobula 0230 Mycale 5715
M. diabolus 0231 M. mytilorum 5716
Modiolus 4810 Myctophum 0520
M. barbatus 4811 M. affine 0521
M. striatus 4812 M. andreae 0522
M. aurolaternatum 0523
Mola 2385 M. evermanni 0524
M. mola 2386 | M. reinhardri 0525
M. spinosum 0526
Monodactylus 1615 M. splendidum 0527
M. argenteus 1616
M. falciformis 1617 Myripristis 0790
. M. adustus 0791
Monotaxis 1560 M. murdjan 0792
M. grandoculis 1561
_ Mysis 4140
Montipora 5815
M. divaricata 3816 | Narcetes 0440
M. foliosa 5817 N. erimelas 0441
Mugil 0840 | Narcine 0240
M. cephalus 0841 N. brunnea 0241
N. timlei 0242
Mulloides 1590 et
(= Mulloidichthys) Narke 0245
M. flavolineatus 15¢1 N. dibtervei 0246
M. vanicolensis 1592 aprenysia
Naso 1860
Muraer}esox 0605 N. brevirostris 1861
M. cinereus 0606 N. tuberosus 1862
M. bagio 0607 N. unicornis 1863
Murex 4620 | Natica 4600
Mustelus ' 0085 | Ngucrates 1235
M. mosis 0086 N. ductor 1236

90



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Nautilus 5000 [ M. pinnata 0261
Nebrius 0005 | Neophocaena 5510
N. ferrugineus 0006 N. phocoenoides 5511
; Neoscopelus 0540
N 0090 P
eﬁ?zl::; dens 0091 N. macrolepidotus 0541
Nematalosa 0335 | Nerita 4533
N. nasus 0336 Nibea 1510
N. albida 1513
Nematopalacmon oy | .maculata 1511
- fenuipes N. soldado 1512
Nemichthys 0630 1 Notarchus 4680
Nemipterus 1365
N. bipuncratus 1366 Octopus 5050
(= N. delagoae) O. dollfusi 5051
N, ._).'urcos'us 1374 O. globosus 5052
N. japonicus 1367 | O, herdmani 5053
N. mesoprion 1369
N. nematophorus 1372 | Odonus 2305
N. peronii (= N. tolu) 1371 O. niger 2306
N. randalli 1373
N. zysron 1375 | Oliva 4635
Neobythites 1820 | Opisthopterus 0340
N. conjugator 1821 O. tardoore 0341
N. pterotus 1822
N. steaticus 1823 | Oplophorus 4135
0. gracilirostris 4136
Neoepinnula 1870 )
(= Epinnula) Oratosquilla 4400
N. orientalis 1871 | O-nepa 4401
= E. orientali.
(= E orientalis) Orcinus 5460
0260 0. orca 5461

Neoharriota

9]



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Osteogeneiosus 0570 | Other mullets 0859
O. militaris 0571
(= O. sthenocephalus) Other prawns 4199
Ostorhynchus 1135 | Other rays 0259
0. apogonides 1136 .
O. endekataenia 1137 | Other ribbonfishes 1919
O. nubilus 1138
O. savayensis 1139 Other rockcods, 0974
- groupers etc.
Ostracion 2350
0. tuberculata 2351 Other stomatopodos 4410
Other carangids 1289 Other sharks 0139
Other catfishes 0574 Other silverbellies 1434
Other clupeoids 0azg | Other skates o174
Other snappers, 1364
Other croakers 1544 jobfishes ete.
Other eels 0634 ] Other stomatopods 4410
Other emperor breams 1574 | Other sweetlips and 1474
grunters
Other filefishes, 2339
Other threadfin breams 1394
Other flatfishes 2259
Otolithes 1515
Other flatheads 2129 O. cuvieri 1516
Q. ruber 1517
Other goatfishes 1614
Otolithoides 1520
Other gobies 2074 O. biauritus 1521
Other lizard-fishes 0489 | Oxyurichthys 2060
Q. microlepis 2061

‘92



Genus/Species Code (Genus/Species Caode
Padina 7030 P, sculptilis 4044
P, stylifera 4045
Palaemon 4150 | P uncta 4046
Pampus 2010 { Parapenaeus 4050
P. argenteus 2011 P. investigatoris 4051
P. chinensis 2012 P, longipes 4052
Panylirus 4200 | Parapercis 1785
P. homarus 4201 P. hexophthalma 1789
P. omatus 4202 P, pulchella 1786
P. penicillatus 4203 P. punctata 1787
P, polyphagus 4204 P, guardrispinosa 1788
P, versicolor 4205
Paraplagusia 2255
Paphia 4890 P. bilineata 2256
F. malabarica 4891
Parascolopsis 1380
Paragobioa‘on 2065 B aspinosa 1382
P. echinocephalus 2066 P boesemani 1383
F. eriomma 1381
Paralepis 0495
P. brevicornis 0496 | parascorpaena 2085
) P. aurita 2087
Paramu.z ) 1145 P, picta 2086
P. quinguelineata 1146
2
Paramonacanthus 2325 Pa:as;;o:::zus 1285
P. choirocephalus 2326 ; iger(= F. niger) 1286
P. cingalensis 2327 | MEenE B e
Parexacoetus 0700
Parapandalus 4125
P spinipes 4126 P. brachypterus 0701
. Parupeneus 1595
Parapenaeopsis 4040 .
P acclivirostris 4041 | barberinus 159
P. hardwickii aoay | B bifasciatus 1599
P. maxillipedo a043 | P cinnabarinus 1601

93



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
P. cyclostomus 1600 P. longimanus 1446
P indicus 1597
P. macronema 1598 | Peponocephala 5450
P. electra 5451
Pecten 4840
Periophthalmus 2435
Pegasus 2425 P. koelreuteri 2436
P. draconis 2426
B volitans 2427 | Peristedion 2115
P. adeni 2116
Pelates 0975 P. pothumaluva 2117
P. quadrilineatus 0976 P rivers-andersoni 2118
Pellona 0345 | Perna 4805
P. ditchela 0346 P. indica 4806
P viridis 4807
Pempheris 1620
P. moluca 1621 | Pervagor 2335
P. vanicolensis 1622 F. tomentosus 2336
Penaeopsis 4055 | Petroscirtes 1805
P. rectacuta 4056 P. mitratus 1806
Penacus 4060 | Pholas 4895
P. canaliculatus 4061
P. indicus 4062 | Phtheirichthys 2265
P. japonicus 4063 P. lineatus 2266
P. latisulcatus 4064
P. merguiensis 4065 | Physeter 5425
P. monodon 4066 P. macrocephalus 5426
P. penicillatus 4067
P, semisulcatus 4068 | Physiculus 0715
P. argyropastus 0716
Pennahia 1525
P. macrophthalmus 1526 | Pinctada 4830
P. chemnirzi 4831
Pentaprion 1445 F. fucata 4832

94



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
P. margaritifera 4833 P. schotaf 1463
P. sugillata 4834
Plectropomus 0960
Pinna 4820 P, leopardus 0961
P. maculatus 0962
Pirula 4685
P. investigatoris 4686 | Plesionika 4130
P. ensis 4131
Placenia 4845 P. martia 4132
P. placenta 4846
_ Plesiops 0995
Plagiotremus 1810 P. caeruleolineatus (0996
(= Runula)
P. rhinorhynchos 1811 [ Plexquroides 6025
(= R. rhinorhynchos) P indica 6026
P. tapeinosoma 1812 F. prealonga 6027
(= R. tapeinosoma)
Plotosus 0575
Platax 1635 P. canius 0577
P. orbicularis 1636 P, limbatus 0576
P teira 1637 | (= P. anguillaris)
Plarycephalus indicus 2123 | Pocillopora 5800
P. damicornis 5801
Platygyra 5863
P. lamellina 5866 | Poecilopsetta 2195
P. maculosa 2196
Plectorhyncus 1450 P. praelonga 2197
(= Gaterin)
P, diagrammus - 1451 | Polyipnus 0445
P, gibbosus 1433 P. spinosus 0446
(= G. nigrus)
P. griseus 1461 | Polymixia 0755
P, lineatus 1452 P. japonica 0756
P. orientalis 1454
(= G. orientalis) Polynemus 0880
P, pictus 1462 P. heptadactylus 0881

95



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
P. indicus 0882 | Poramides 4555
P. paradiseus 0883
P, plebeius 0884 | Priacanthus 1005
P. sexfilis 0885 P. cruentatus 1006
P. sextarius 0886 P. hamrur 1007
P. xanthonemus 0887 P. tayenus 1008

Pomacanthus 1660 | Pristiapogon 1130
(= Pomacanthodes) P, fraenatus 1131
P. annularis 1661
P. imperator 1662 | Pristipomoides 1360
P. semicirculatus 1663 P. mudtidens 1362

P. typus 1361

Pomacentrus 1710
P, nigricans 1711 |} Pristis 0160
P, pavo 1712 P. microdon 0161
P. tripunctatus 1713 P. pectinata 0162

: P. zijsron 0163

Pomadasys 1465
P. argenteus 1469 | Prognichthys 0705
P. argyreus 1466 P. brevipinnis 0706
P kaakan (= P. hasta} 1467
P. maculatum 1468 | Promethichthys 1880
(= P. maculatus) P. prometheus 1881

Porites 5835 | Protonibea 1530
P. compressa 5836 P. diacanthus 1531
P. lutea 5837
P. solida 5838 | Psammoperca 0915
P. somaliensis 5839 P. waigiensis 0916

Porphyra 7070 | Pseneopsis 2015
P. vietnamensis 7071 P. cyanea 2016

Portunus 4315 | Psettodes 2150
P, pelagicus 4316 P. erumei 2151
P. sanguinolentus 4317

96



Genus/Species Code |Genus/Species Code
Pseudochromis 0990 | R russeliana 0351
P. tapeinosoma 0991
Raja 0165
Pseudorca 5445 |  R. mamillidens 0166
P. crassidens 5446
Rastrelliger 1950
Pseudorhombus 2185 R. brachysoma 1951
P, arsius 2186 R. faughni 1952
P. elevatus 2189 | R kanagurta 1953
P. javanicus 2187
P. malayanus 2190 | Remora 2270
P. triocellatus 2188 R. albescens 2271
R. remora 2272
Pseudotriacanthus 2275
P. strigilifer 2276 | Rhabdosargus 1585
R. sarba 1586
Pteria 4825
Rhina 0140
Pterocaesio chrysozona 1327 | R, ancylostoma 0141
(= Caesio chrysozona)
P. pisang 1328 | Rhinecanthus 2310
(= C. pisang) R. aculeatus 2311
P tile(= C. tile) 1329
_ Rhiniodon 0010
Pterois 2090
P. mombasse 2093 |R. typus 0011
P. russellii 2091 | (= Rhincodon typus)
F. volitans 2092
Rhinobatos 0145
Puerulus 4210 | R granulatus 0146
P. sewelli 4211 R. variegatus 0147
Rachycentron 1170 | Rhinoptera 0220
R. canadum 1171 R. adspersa - 0221
= R. canadus) R. javanica 0222
Raconda 0350 | Rhizoprionodon 0100

97



Genus/Species Code [ Genus/Species Code
R. acutus 0101 | Sardinelia 0355
R. oligolinx 0102 S. albella 0356

. S. brachysoma 0357

Rhynchobatus 0150 S. dayi 0359

R. djiddensis 0151 S. fimbriata 0360
. S. gibbosa 0361

Rhynchorhamphus 0670 S. longiceps 0362
R. malabaricus 0671 S. melanura 0363
(= R. georgii)

Sargassum 7050

Rhynchostracion 2345 S. illicifolium 7051
R. nasus 2346 S. johnstonii 7052

S. myriocystum 7053

Rogadius asper 2127 S. swartzii 7054

S. vulgare 7055

Ruvettus 1885 S. wightii 7056

R. pretiosus 1886
Sargocentron 0780

Salarias 1815 {= Holocentrus)

S. fasciatus 1816 S. diadema 0781
{= H. diadema)

Salmacis 6200 . lacteoguntatus 0782
S. bicolor 6201 S. rubrum (= H. ruber)0783
S. virgulata 6202

Sarotherodon 1670

Samaris 2200 S. mossambica 1671

S. cristatus 2201

Saurida 0470

Samariscus 2205 S. gracilis 0471
S. longimannus 2206 S. tumbil 0472
S. maculatus 2207 S. undosquamis 0473

Sarconema 7090 | Scarus (= Callyedon) 1720

S. ghobban 1722

Sarda 1960 (= C. ghobban)

S. orientalis 1961 8. prasiognathos 1724
(= C. jathochir)

98



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
S. psittacus 1721 S. cirrhosa 2101
(= C. bataviensis) S. gobbosa 2102
8. scaber{= C. scaber)1725
S. sordidus 1727 | Scyila 4310

S. serrata 4311

Scatophagus 1645 S. trangquibarica 4312
S. argus 1646
S. tetracanthus 1647 | Sebastapistes 2105

S. nuchalis 2106

Scirpearella 6030 S. strongia 2107

S. aurantiacea 6031
Secutor 1430

Scoliodon 0105 S. insidiator 1431
S. laticaudus 0106 S. ruconius 1432

Scolopsis 1385 | Selar 1250
S. bilineatus 1388 S. boops 1251
S. bimaculatus 1386 S. crumenophthalmus 1252
S. vosmeri ' 1387 '

Selaroides 1260

Scomberoides 1240 S. leptolepis 1261
{=Chorinemus)

- S. commersonianus 1241 | gopig 5010
? i)":“" i%ﬁ S. aculeata 5011

faa S. elliptica 5012

8. tol 1244 1 s pharaonis 5013

Scomberomorus 1965 | S prashadi 5014

, 7. 6

g. ottatns igﬁg Sepiella 5020

S. koreanus 1968 S. inermis 5021
S. lineolatus 1969

Sepioteuthis 5030

Scorpaenodes 2095 S. lessoniana 5031
S. guamensis 2096

Serioling (= Seriola) 1265
Scorpaenopsis 2100 S. nigrofasciata 1266

9



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Sesarma 4340 | Sousa 5440
S. tetragonum 4341 S. chinensis 5441
Setipinna 0380 | Sphaoeroides 2370
S. taty 0381 S. hypselogeneion 2371
Siganus 1835 | Sphyraena 0810
S. canaliculatus 1836 S. acutipinnis 0811
{= §. oramin) S. barracudn 0812
S. javus 1837 S. forsteri 0814
S. lineatus 1840 S. jello 0815
S. stellatus 1839 S. obtusata 0817
S. vermiculatus 1842 (= S. chrysotaenia)
S. virgatus " 1841 S. genie 0818
Sillago 1150 | Sphyrna 0120
S. chondropus 1154 S. lewini 0121
S. maculata 1151 S. mokarran 0122
S. sthama 1152 S. zygaena 0123
S. vincenti 1153
Spongia 5700
Solea 2225 3. officinalis var. 5701
S. elongata 2226 Ceylonensis
S. ovata 2227
Spratelloides 0370
Solen 4900 S. delicatulus 0371
S. gracilis 0372
Solenocaulon 6035 (= S. japonicus}
§. ramosum 6036
Spyridia 7100
Solenocera 4005
§. choprai 4008 | Sregostoma 0015
S, crassicornis 4006 S. fasciatum 0016
S. hextii 4007
Stenella 5490
Sorgogona tuberculata 2125 S. attenuata 5491
(= Platycephalus tuberculatus} | S, coeruleoalba 5492

100



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
S. longirostris 5493 S. frenatus 2316
(= 8. capistratus)
Steno 5435
S. bredanensis 5436 | Symphyliia 5890
S. radians 5891
Stethojulis 1775 S. recta 5892
S. axillaris 1776
S. strigiventer 1777 | Symplectoteuthis 5035
S. oualaniensis 5036
Stolephorus 0385
S. commersonti 0388 | Synanceja 2135
S. devisi 0389 S. verrucosa 2136
S. heterolobus 0390
S. indicus 0391 | Synaptura 2230
- 8. macrops 0392 8. commersoniana 2231
S. punctifer 0387
(= S. buccaneeri) Syngnathoides 2450
S. waitei 0386 S. biaculeatus 2451
(= S. bataviensis)
Syngnathus 2455
Stomoponeustes 6210 S. spicifer djaring 2456
S. variolaris 6211
Synodus 0480
Strombus 4585 S. binotatus 0482
S. englemani 0483
Strongylura 0640 S. indicus 0481
S. incisa 0642 S. macrops 0484
S. leiura 0643
S. strongylura 0644 | Telescopium 4550
Suberogorgia 6040 | Tenualosa 0315
S. rubra 6041 T. ilisha 0316
S. suberosa 6042 (= Hilsa ilisha)
T toli (= Hilsatoli} 0318
Suggrundus rodricensis 2128
Terapon 0980
Sufflamen 2315 T. jarbua 0081

101



Genus/Species Code

Genus/Species Code

T. puta 0983 T. purava 0411
T. theraps 0982 T. setirostris 0412
Teredo 910 | T virrirostris 0413
Tethya 5735 | Thunnus 1975
T. robusta 5736 T. alalunga 1976
T. albacares 1977
Tetrapterus 2000 T. obesus 1978
T. angustirostris 2001 T. tonggol 1979

T. audax 2002 “

) Thyrsitoides 7 1890
Thais 4625 T, marleyi 1891
Thalassoma . 1780 Thyrsoidea 0595

T. hardwicki 1781 T macrura 0596
T. lunare 1782
T. purpureum 1783 | Thysanophrys 2120
(= T. purpurea) (= Platycephalus)
T. carbunculus 2121
Thelenota 6300 (= P carbunculus)
T. ananas 6301
Tibia 4575
Thenus 4215 T curta 4576
T. orientalis 4216
Tona 4615
Thesia 6045
T flava 6046 Torpedo 0250
T. marmorata ‘0251
Thryssa 0400
T. baelama 0401 | Tyachichthys 0775
(= Thrissing baelama) (= Trachichthodes)
T dussum:er:! 0406 T. spinosus 0776
T. hamiltonii 0407
T. kammalensis 0408 | Tyachinocephalus 0485
T. malabarica 0409 T. myops 0486
T. mystax 0410

102



Genus/Species Code |Genus/Species Code
Trachinotus 1270 | Turbo 4530
T. baillonii 1271
T. blochii 1272 | Turritella 4545
T. mookalee 1274
T, russelii(= T. botla) 1273 | Tursiops 5480
T truncatus 5481
Trachypenacus 4075
T. curvirostris 4076 | Tviosurus 0645
T. crocodilus crocodilus0646
Triacanthoides 2280 (= Strongylura crocoditus)
T. athiops 2281
Ulva 7000
Triacanthus 2285 U. fasciata 7001
T. biaculeatus 2286 U. regida 7003
{= T. brevirostris) U. reticuiata 7002
Triaenodon 0110 | Umbonium 4525
T. obesus 0111
Upeneus 1605
Trichiurus 1915 U. bensasi 1610
T. auriga 1917 U. moluccensis 1611
T lepturus 1916 U. sulphureus 1606
U. sundaicus 1607
Tridacna 4865 U. taeniopterus 1612
U. tragula 1609
Tripauchen 2070 U. vittatus 1608
T vagina 2071 .
Uraspis 1280
Tripneustes 6205 U. helvola 1281
T. gratilla . 6206 (= U, helvolus)
Trochus 4520 | Uroconger 0610
U. lepturus 0611
Turbinaria 7060
T. conoides 7061 | Urogymnus 0205
T. decurrens 7062 U. africanus 0206
T. ornata 7063

163



Genus/Species Code | Genus/Species Code
Valamugil 0845 |Zanclus 1845
V. cunnesius 0846 Z. canescens 1846
V. seheli 0847 Z. cornutus 1847
V. speigleri 0848
. Zebrasoma 1865
Variola , , 0970 Z flavescens 1866
V. albimarginata 0972
, Z, xanthurum 1867
V. louti 0971
(= Z. xanthurus)
Varuna 4335 )
V. litterata 4336 |Zebrias 2240
Z, quagga 2241
Verrucella 6050 Z, synapturoides 2242
V. flexuosa 6051
V. rubra 6052 |zen 0800
Z. scutatus 0801
Villorita 4915
V. cyprinoides 4916 Zenarchopterus 0675
Voluta 4650 2. dispar 0676
Xancus 4645 |Zenopsis 0805
X. pyrum 4646 Z. nebulosa 0806
Xiphias 2005 |Ziphius 5410
X. gladius 2006 Z, cavirostris 5411

104



Index I

Alphabetical Arrangement
of Groups



Group Page No. [Group Page No.

A Cichlids 34
Cobias 22
Alfonsinos 16 Congers 13
Anchovies 8 | Coraifishes 33
Angelfishes 33 I Corals 65
Ang‘lerﬁsh‘es 49 | Cornetfishes (Flutefishes) 16
Antipatharians 68 | crabs 54
' B Croakers 29
Crocodiles 61
Barracudas 17
Barracudinas 10 D
Batfishes 30 | Damsel-fishes 34
B?ardﬁshes 16 | Deep-sea herrings 10
Billfishes 40 | pemoiselles 34
Bivalves 58 | Devilfishes 44
Black pomfret 23 | Dolphin fishes 25
Blennies 36 | Dolphins 61
Blindfishes 37 | Dories 17
Blowfishes 48 | Dottybacks 21
Boarfishes 17 Dragonets 37
Bombay-duck 11 1 Dragonfishes 50
Bone fish _ 6 | Driftfishes 41
Boxfishes 48
Bristlemouths 10 E
Bullseyes 21 | Echinoderms 68
Butter fishes 33 | Eel cat fishes 12
C Eels 13
. Emperor breams(Pigface
Carangids 23 | vreams) 31
Cardinalfishes 21 } Bscolars 38
Catfish eels 12
Catfishes 12 F
Cephalopods 60 | Ealse trevellies (Whitefish) 22
Champsodontid fish(Gapers) 36 | Eajse whitings 22
Chimaeras 6 | Filefishes 47

107



Group Page No. | Group Page No.
Finefishes 42 L
g:ﬁ%ﬁis i,i Lancetfishes 11
Flatheads 43 Lanternfishes 11
Flute fishes 16 |Leatherjackets 47
Flyingfishes 15 Lizard-fishes 10
Flying gurnads 44 |Lobsters 54
Frogfishes 49 |Lyretaits (Rockcods) 19
Fullbeaks (Garfishes) 14 M
Fusiliers 25 Mackerels 39
G Marine birds 61
Gapers 36 | Marine hatchet-fishes - 9
Garfishes 14 | Marine mammals 61
Gastropods 55 | Marlins 40
Goatfishes 32 | Medusafishes 41
Gobies 42 | Milk fishes 9
Gorgonids . 67 | Mojarras 28
Greeneyes(Thread-sailfishes) 11 | Monacle breams 27
Grenadiers 16 | Monkfishes 49
Groupers 19 | Moonfish 25
Grubfish 36 | Moonies (Silver batfish) 32
Grunters 29 | Moorish idol 38
H Morays 13
Morid cods 15
Hairtails (Ribbonfishes) 39 | Mud skippers 50
Halfbeaks 14 | Mullets 18
Hardyheads 18
Herrings 6 N
Hinds 19 | Needlefishes, 14
Humpheads 41 | Non-penaeid prawns 52
Hydrocorals 67
Jobfishes 25 | Oilfishes 38

108



Group « Page No. | Group Page No.
P ‘Sea cow 64

Parrotfishes 35| Sea cucumbers 69
Penaeid prawns 51| Seahorses 50
Perchlets 19| Sea perches 19
Pigface breams 31| Searobins 43
Pikes - 13| Sea snakes 61
Pipe fishes 50| Sea urchins 68
Pomfrets 41| Seaweeds 69
Ponyfishes (Silverbellies) 28| Seerfishes 39
Porcupine fishes 49| Shads 6
Porpoises 61| Sharks 1
Pufferfishes 48| Sicklefishes 33
Pullers (Damselfishes) 34 Sillagos (Whitings) 2
Q Silverbelties 28

Queenfishes 23| Silver-biddies (Mojarras) 28
Silverbreams 31

R Skates 3

Rattails (Granadiers) 16| Slick-heads 9
Rays 4| Slimeheads 16
Razor fishes 30| Snaggletooths 10
Redbaits 25 Snake mackerels 38
Ribbon fishes 39 Snappers 25
Rockods 19 Spadefishes 33
Roundheads 21 Spinefoots 37
S Sponges 64

Sailfishes (Matlins) 40| Spotied codliet (Unicorn cod) 15
Sardines 6| Sprats 6
Scads 23| Squirrelfishes 17
Scats (Butterfishes) 33| Stingfishes 42
Scorpionfishes 42| Stomatopods 55
Seachubbs(Stonebreams) 33{ Stonebreams 33

109


http://Parrotfisb.es

Group Page No.| Group Page No.
Stony corals 65 [Triplespines 47
Suckerfishes 46 | Tripletails 27
Sunfishes 49 . . : '
Surgeonfishes 1g Tripodfishes (Triplespines) 47
Sweepers 32 Tunas 39
Sweetlips 29 |Turtles 61
Swordfishes 41 U

T Unicorn cod 15
Tarpons 6 | Unicornfishes 38
Teleosts 6
Ten pounders 6 v
Terapon perches 20 | viper-fishes 10
(Tigerperches)
Threadfin breams 27 W
Threadfins 19
Thread-sail fishes 11 |Whales o1
Thryssa g | Whitefish 22
Tigerperches 20 |Whittings 22
Tobys(Blowfishes) 48, 49 | Wolf herrings 9
Trevellies 23 | Wrasses 35

110



Index Il

Alphabetical Arrangement
of Families



Family Page No. | Family Page No.
' A Caproidae - 17
Carangidae - 23
‘ Carcharhinidae - 12
Acanthuridae - 38 Centriscidae - 50
Albu!ldae_ - 6 Centrolophidae - 41
Alepisauridae - 1} centropomidae - 19
Alepocephalidae - ol Chactodontidee - 33
Alopiidae - ! Champsodontidae - 36
Ambassidae - 19} hanidae - 9
Anguillidae ) 13} Chautiodontidae - 10
Antennariidae - 49 Chaunacidae - 49
Apogonidae - 21 himaeridae N 6
Ariidae * 12} cnirocentridae - 9
Anommlda}e - 41 Chlorophthalmidae - 1
Astro?c.sthldae - lg Cichlidae - 34
Atherinidae © 18} clupeidae - 6
B Congridae - 13
Coryphaenidae - 25
N Cynoglossidae - 46
Balistidae - 47
Bathyclupeidae - 10 D
Belonidae - 14
Beryctdac - 16 Dactylopteridae - 4
Blem:udae - 36 Dasyatidae - 4
Bothidae - - 4 (= Trygonidae)
Bregmacerotidae - 15 Diodontidae - 49
Drepanidae - 33
C P
E
Caesionidae - 26
Caltionymidae * 3l Echeneidae 46

113



Family Page No. | Family Page No.
Echinorhinidae - 3 L
Elopidae - 6 ..
Emmelichthidae - 25| Lobriidac -®
Engraulidae - 8 Lactan:ndae i 22
Ephippidae . 33qLamnidee -
Exocoetidae ) 15 Leiognathidae - 28
Lethrinidae - 31
F Lobotidae - 27
) . Yophidae - 49
Fistulariidae - 16 Lutjanidae . 75
G M
Gemphylidae - 38 | Macrouridae - 16
Gemeidae - 28|npalacanthidae -
Glng!ymostomudac - | Megalopidae . 6
Gobiidae ‘ - 42 Menidae - 25
Gonostomatidae - 10 Mobulidae . 5
H Molidae - 49
Monacarthidae - 48
Haemulidae - 29 {Monodactylidae - 32
Harpadontidae - 11 {Moridae - 15
Hemigaieidae - 2 [Mugilidae - 18
Hemiramphidae - 14 | Mugiloididae - 36
Hemiscylidae - 1 [Mullidae - 32
Holocentridae . 17 | Muraenesocidae - 13
Muraenidae - 13
I Myctophidae - 11
Myliobatididae . 5
Istiophoridae - 40 N
K Nemipteridae - 27
Nomeidae - 41
Kuhliidae - 21 O
Kurtidae - 41| 0geocephalidae - 50
Kyphosidae - 33 | Ophidiidae - 37

114



115

Family Page No. |Family Page No.
Ostraciidae - 48 | Sciaenidae - 29
Scombridae - 39
P Scorpaenidae - 42
Paralepidae . 10 Scyliorhinidae - 1
Pegasidae - 50 Sf:rrar.ndac - 19
Pempheridae - 12 ngan{da.tc - 37
Periophthalmidae . 50 Sillaginidae - 22
Platacidae - 33 | Soleidae - 45
Platycephalidae - 43 | Sparidae - 31
Plesiopidae - 21 { Sphyraenidae - 17
Pleuronectidae - 45 | Sphymidae . 3
Plotosidae - 12 [ Squalidae - 3
Polymixiidae - 16 | Stegostomatidae - 1
Polynemidae - 19 | Sternoptychidae - 9
Pomacanthidae - 33 | Stromateidae - 41
" Pomacentridae - 14 | Synanceiidae - 44
Pomadsidae - 29 | Syngnathidae - 50
Priacanthidae - 21 | Synodontidae - 10
Pristidae - 4
Psettodidae - 44 T
Pseudochromidae - 21
Teraponidae - 20
R Tetradontidae - 48,49
Torpedinidae - S
Rachycentridae - 99 | Trachichthyidae - 16
Rajidae - 4 | Triacanthidae - 47
Rhiniodontidae - 1 | Triakidae - 2
Rhinobatidae - 3 | Trichuiridae - 39
Rhinopteridae - 5 | Trigilidae - 43
X
S Xiphidae . 41
Scaridae - 35 [Zanclidae - 38
Scatophagidae - 33 | Zeidae - 17



	A code list of common marine living resources of the Indian Seas
	Preface
	Contents
	Fin fishes 
	Shell fishes
	Marine Repitles
	 Marine Birds And  Marine Mammals
	Sponges
	Corals
	Echinoderms
	Seaweeds
	Index I Alphabetical arrangement of genera and species with code numbers
	Index II Alphabetical arrangement of groups
	Index III Alphabetical arrangement of families



